‘When you have eliminated the impossible, whatever remains, however improbable, is the truth.’ 

Sherlock Holmes’ advice to Dr. Watson in The Sign of the Four Sykes
The author died while this was under revision 10/2009. 2002 original contains many errors subsequently discovered, none of which were  corrected nor notes expurgated after page 37.

Abstract:

The long and convoluted story of how Sulpicus Severus’ Chronicorum Libri duo would have most likely have come to Ireland with Saint Patrick’s mission and provided the synchronisms of  Irish events to Biblical and Classical “event-tokens”.

The oldest Irish manuscript synchronisms place the Gaelach invasion near the close of the 2nd millenium BC. Several do so by placing it in the second year of Solomon. The BC date indicated by that synchronism depends on which World Chronicle it employed. 

The systematic synchronisms clearly stated in the oldest surviving Irish manuscripts are to the chronologies of Eusebius and Bede; Cormac’s Irish World Chronicle and the first redaction of Lebor Gabála Érenn follow the chronology Bede’s Chronicon major while the second reaction adopted that of Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones.

However, there are isolated indications that some synchronisms were originally made to Sulpicius Severus’ AD 401 Chronicorum Libri duo, a chronology descendant from that of the Septuagint (LXX) Bible and its interpretation by Josephus. That was the orthodox Roman Catholic authority for the chronology of antiquity until c.533 AD when they were generally displaced by Eusebius, and in Ireland after the year 800, by Bede. Shortly after the year 1000, Eusebius was resurrected there.

The reason that chronologies changed was because chiliasm (using biblical chronology to predict the time of Christ’s second coming) used the chronologies of Josephus and Africanus to predict Armageddon in c 482-532 AD. When doomsday passed uneventfully Josephus, Africanus and Sulpicius were abandoned for Eusebius, whose chronology could be understood to put off the second coming to the year 801.

That it was Sulpicius’ chronology that would have come to Ireland with Christianity can be postulated from the circumstances of the Irish mission. Roman Catholicism came to Ireland with Patricius in the year 433. Contrary to popular belief, Patricius was not an unconventional ‘Celtic’ Christian, but a missionary of the orthodox Roman establishment. It would be wildly improbable for Patrick’s mission to have introduced the revisionist chronicle of Eusebius to Ireland. As a disciple of the ultra-conservative Germanus he would have brought the dogma and canons of the Gaulish church to Ireland, which would have included Sulpicius’works, and specifically not those of Eusebius. LXX Bible chronology was probably introduced into Ireland via an enhanced epitome such as that composed by Sulpicius Severeus in 401 (of which only a single 11th-century Vatican copy survives).

The synchronism of Irish tradition to a Christian World Chronicle may have been made within Patricius’ lifetime. Ernin Mac Duach, son of the Connaught king and convert Duach Galach, is said to have “collected the Genealogies and Histories of the men of Erinn in one book, that is the Cín Droma Snechta”. Irish synchronisms to Josephus did not have to occur before 533 AD, however, because Eusebius remained unorthodox to the Roman Catholic church after that date. Particularly, the Irish would be expected to be slow to abandon Josephus as part of their well-documented, stubborn adherence to the conventions of Patricius’ mission even after Roman Catholic orthodoxy had evolved new canons. Josephus’ chronology could have remained the standard reference for some paruchia until after 850 AD.

There are indications that Irish proto-history was at one time synchronized to the chronology of Sulpicius based on the “event token” timeline of Josephus. In the earliest surviving synchronic ‘Irish World Chronicle’, the Gaelach invasion of Ireland was dated to the 2nd year of Solomon. Irish manuscripts universally agree that the previous invaders of Ireland were the Túatha Dé Danann. The sum of their kings’ reigns in Ireland most often equals 197 years (aliter 196 years). 

Josephus placed the building of the Temple in Jerusalem 592 years after Exodus, in Solomon’s 4th year. By Josephus’ chronology the synchronism to the 2nd year of Solomon would place the Gaelach invasion 590 years after Exodus. 

Josephus also says that Danaus fled Egypt to Argos 393 years after Exodus. Combining Josephus’ 393 years from Danaus and the Irish 197 years from the Túatha Dé Danann invasion to the Gaelach invasion equals 590 years from Exodus to the Gaels. If the Túatha Dé Danann were once cognate with the Argive Danaïdes/Danaoi, then the original synchronism may have been made to Josephus.

Appolodorus called the Argives “the sacred tribe of Danaus.” The Irish ‘Dé, ‘of God’, gives the same sense as ‘sacred’. Túatha Dé Danann translates as ‘the Sacred Tribe of Danann.’ The ‘Sacred Tribe of Danann’ that took Ireland 197 years before the Gaels must have been originally understood to be “the sacred tribe of Danaus” that took the rule of Argos 197 years before the Gaels invaded Ireland. 

The “2nd year of Solomon” synchronism fits the chronology of Sulpicius,but not those of Eusebius and Bede. It is probable that it was made before AD 800, making it earlier than known synchronisms to Bede (and most likely those made to Eusebius).

The years of the Gaelach, Túatha Dé Danann and Fir Bolg invasions were expressed by kalends-ferial dates in Irish manuscripts. Those correspondences place the invasion of Ireland by the Sons of Míl on Thursday, May 1st the 17th of the moon in 1100 BC, the seizure of the northern seas by the Túatha Dé Dannann on Monday, May 1st  the 9th of the moon in 1304 BC, and probably dated the Fir Bolg invasion to 1334 BC and that of Banba to 3501 BC, all of which fit Sulpician chronology precisely.

The odds against the convergences being random coincidences are enormous; the evidence almost certainly shows that Irish canon was originally synchronized to Sulpicius Severus’ Chronicorum Libri duo. The original sense seems to have become misunderstood sometime before 900 AD, and have remained obscured since. In light of this reconstruction, the chronology of Irish proto-history and the evolution of Irish antiquarian literature should be reassessed.
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APPENDIX 1

The purpose of this appendix is to explain the basis of the chronology of Irish antiquity presented in the text. 

Strictly speaking, history is restricted to written records made by competent eyewittnesses of contemporary events. That does not relegate everything else that was recorded about antiquity to the realms of myth and legend; there is a legitimate place for proto-history, including both ancient traditions and third-hand records of antiquity. The Greeks called it lo-ropta [ιστορία ?], history in its widest sense. 

Proto-histories may be synthetic or genuine; most are probably a combination of the two. For instance Homer’s tales, stripped of their fantastic excesses, present a proto-history of Bronze-Age Mycenae that credibly fits the archaeological evidence. 

Irish history, strictly speaking, only begins with the introduction of Roman language record-keeping after the year 433. But surviving Irish manuscripts written between AD 1100 and 1700 presented a chronology of Ireland and the Irish back to the Bronze Age, preserved in poems, annals and narratives. None of these surviving manuscripts are the original compositions; they are all copies of copies. The chronology of Irish proto-history appears to have been earlier recorded between the 5th and 9th centuries. Isolated remnants of surviving synchronisms from that period appear to survive in later manuscripts, which through mutation give very different chronologies. 

English translations of of 17th century manuscripts covering Irish traditional history have been available in print for over a century. These include Annala Rioghachta Eireann (The Annals of the Four Masters, 1616), Conla MacGeoghanan’s English translation of The Annals of Clonmacnoise (1627), Geoffrey Keating’s Foras Feasa ar Éirinn (The Foundation of Knowledge on Ireland, 1634) and the Chronicon Scotorum of Dubhaltach Mac Fir Bhisigh (c. 1650), the last hereditary seanchaid of Ireland. These historians consciously endeavored to save Irish manuscript traditions from obliteration by England's imperial colonization. They accomplished their goal. Because of their efforts, 16th century Irish tradition survived two centuries of intense cultural genocide, and is available in print today, over 350 years later.

But times have changed. Even though some of their manuscript sources have been subsequently lost or destroyed, the worldwide identification, collation, transcription and translation of surviving manuscripts (and fragments) has actually increased the range of material available to scholarship. Much of that material has been chronologically sorted and analyzed, and much of it has been made widely accessible by communication innovations. Consequently, modern scholars have a broader range of material at hand and the  opportunity for a better understanding of the whole body of surviving manuscripts than Keating or the Four Masters had.

We stand on the shoulders of these giants, but from our elevated perspective we can see that the 17th century historians were unwitting heirs to, and victims of, a thousand years’ aggregation of scribal errors and misunderstandings. They worked with texts that were wildly mutated by the sheer accumulation of generation-after-generation of miscopying, further transformed by subsequent erroneous speculations and intentional cultural alterations made to suit contemporary standards and beliefs. They were misled by a plethora of confused and contradictory marginal synchronisms made to conflicting Biblical chronologies that had become incorporated into the text, so that the chronologies that they derived from them became implausible and incoherent. 

There is no doubt that the later manuscript material is corrupt and chaotically confused. It becomes by degree more mythic and fanciful. But scholarly examination of the earliest known versions, preserved in copies of pre-9th century manuscripts, presents quite another story. That story is coherent and chronologically both possible and plausible. 

The last century of mainstream scholarship has not seriously looked back past the later derivative chronologies to the oldest manuscripts. Making judgements based on later rather than earlier records, scholars have dismissed the chronicles out of hand, so discouraging serious analysis of the story. 

Skeptical modern opinion regarding Irish proto-history has been that monastic scholars created the Irish proto-history to fabricate genealogies for their warlord-patrons. Irish proto-history has been dismissed as the synthetic history of an Irish High Kingship created to legitimatize those aristocrats' imperial ambitions. That such a pervasive dislocation of dynastic pedigree could be forced on a conservative, genealogy-obsessed society that was locked into hereditary land tenure and inherited political alliances flies in the face of reason has been quietly side-stepped. In lieu of disciplined examination, whatever has seemed inexplicable has been labeled mythological, for which no logical explanation is expected.

Liberal modern opinion of Irish antiquarian literature has been that, stripped of its obviously Christian accretions, the remainder represents genuine ancient oral traditions. However, the matter is more rationally acknowledged to be not quite that simple, and no serious deconstruction of the material has accompanied this posture. Whether and how much of the material itself may have been transcribed from older Gaelic traditions, how old or authentic such traditions may be, and how they may have been conserved has yet to be sorted out by rigorous academic scrutiny. 

Whether Irish proto-history is authentic tradition or a fabrication conflated with marginal speculations, between the fifth and ninth centuries it was synchronized to western world chronology. This appendix is meant to unearth, sort and reassemble the earliest synchronic chronology of antiquity that can be gleaned from Irish manuscripts.

To deconstruct the chaos, this document begins by examining the world chronologies that were operative when and where the individual segments of the annals and histories were recorded, in order to deduce what years synchronisms to Irish chronology were originally meant to define.

The Confusion of Chronologies

Irish scholars have long recognized that the Irish proto-history as it comes down to us from 900 AD onward is a combination of eight elements, including the Gaelach origin story, the Irish King List and six invasion stories. The invasions are those of:

Cessair (replacing the earlier Banba),

Partholon,

Nemed,

the Fir Bolg,

the Túatha Dé Danann and 

the Gaels.

The eight separate elements were not woven together until sometime after 900 AD, when they were compiled together as Lebor Gabála Érenn (The Book of the Invasion of Ireland). Before that time, they were transmitted in four separate pieces. Those four parts were:

1 the Irish king list, major elements of which were included in genealogies allegedly recorded by Ernin mac Duach shortly after Patrick's arrival, and which was entire before 900 AD,

2 the six invasion stories, with some Biblical synchronisms, allegedly documented by Columcille about AD 560 and known to the early-9th-century Nennius,

3 Gaelach genealogy from Fenius Farsaid to Mil, recorded before 887 AD; Fenius and his more significant heirs appear in texts recorded at least a century earlier, and

4 the king lists, genealogies and invasion legends of the Fir Bolg and Túatha Dé Danann, similarly known from 9th-century records and earlier allusions.

The separate transmission of the four parts was one of the prime causes of the chronological confusion evident in their compilation. The four parts appear to have been  separately synchronized to four different world chronologies. 

The earliest Christian chronology was that of the 3rd century BC Greek Septuagint bible, as expressed by the 1st century Jewish scholar Josephus and the chronicles of AD 121, Hippolytus, Chronographus Anni CCCLIIII (Liber Generationis) and the Barbarus of Scaliger (Chronicle of Alexandria) and their successors. But the Septuagint wasn’t the only bible. There was the older Samaritan version, and after AD 100 there was the Hebrew bible. Many Jews had been disenchanted with discrepancies between the Septuagint and older traditions. About AD 100, the Council of Jamnia convened to assemble a Hebrew bible faithful to the older traditions. The version they produced is known as the Massorah Text, and came to be known as the Hebrew bible. 

All three versions of the bible presented distinct chronologies. The early Christians used the Septuagint (LXX) and Josephus’ interpretation of its chronology. After c.533 AD Jerome’s Latin Vulgate, a translation of the Hebrew bible with Christian appendi, gradually replaced the LXX in the Roman west. Most of the west eventually adopted a chronology constructed by Eusebius that was known through a Latin translation, also made by Jerome. 

Irish synchronisms to Eusebian chronology in surviving manuscripts mostly represent editorial insertions and compositions made after AD 1000, but there are indications that Eusebian chronology was known and used previous to the year 801. Keating said that “…Ceannfaolaidh the Learned asserts in the Accidence which he wrote in the time of Columcille. The same author states that Nion son of Beil, son of Nimrod, was monarch of the world at that time. He also states that it was about this time that Niul, the tanist son of Feinius Farsaidh…”. LXX-based chronologies never mentionedNinus son of Belus; the synchronism is Eusebian. Whether the synchronism was part of Cenn Faelid’s (died 679) original composition or is a later appendage is unknown; the composition that Keating referred to is now lost. 

Sometime before AD 887 synchronism of one piece of the proto-history to the biblical commentary Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum appears to have been made. Its Massorah Text-based biblical chronology was very different than that of the Septuagint. 

In the same century another Vulgate–derived chronology gained acceptance. The Chronica Maiora (725) of the Northumbrian Bede eventually became canonical. 

The invasions of Cessair, Partholon and Nemed were synchronized to the Deluge, and the Gaelach invasion to the building of Solomon’s Temple. Both synchronisms appear to have originally employed Sulpicius’ chronology. The Túatha Dé Danann invasion was also synchronized to Josephus’ date for the beginning of Danaoi reign in Argos, while Fenius and his descendents down to Mil were synchronized to the Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum Dispersal. The synchronisms in the oldest surviving Irish world chronicle reflect Bede’s chronology, but the format itself suggests that it followed a Eusebian model. Other isolated synchronisms indicate that Eusebian chronology may have been followed intermediate to concordances made to Sulpicius and Bede.

That the original synchronisms were made to two separate chronologies was lost on later chroniclers. Presuming that the orthodox chronology of their day was intended, 9th and 10th century compilers unwittingly presumed that Irish events linked to biblical and Classical episodes were synchronized to the chronology of Bede. 11th century redactors assumed they were synchronized to the chronology of Eusebius. Still later, some Eusebian concordances appear to have been pasted back into Bede’s timetable at vastly altered chronological positions.

The loss of recognition of the old chronologies after new ones were adopted was not the only cause Irish proto-history’s mutation. The collation of the four independent segments into the single narrative was originally made in Latin. Misunderstandings occured when it was re-translated back into Irish sometime before our oldest copy of Lebor Gabála Érenn was recorded before AD 1150. Separate channels of transmission of Lebor Gabála Érenn then not only accumulated different mutations, but became synchronized to separate world chronologies. 

The rescension that the great scholar R.A.S. Macalister called R1 synchronized Irish genealogy to Bede’s chronology, while the R2 recension employed a Eusebian timeline. Subsequent collation of two separate trajectories resulted in a third, hybrid version of Lebor Gabála Érenn (R3) differing significantly from both of its exemplars. Even later manuscripts that were even more mutated became  the sources available to subsequent generations.

If that wasn't enough to bury original sense under heaps of chaos, calendars also changed. 

Different calendars used different base dates. Greek chronographers counted years from the first Olympiad, July 1st 776 BC. The Olympic games were held every four years, which composed one Olympiad. The Greeks expressed dates by the number of Olympiads that had transpired. January 1st of AD 1 was in the last year of the 194th Olympiad, but after July 1st the year AD 1 fell in first year of the 195th Olympiad. 

Roman writers dated events from the founding of Rome, ab urbe condita, in 753 BC. The Roman calendar made the Spring Equinox (March 25th) the beginning of the year until 46 BC (709 AUC), when it was changed by Julius Caesar to the ‘kalends’ of January (January 1st). The Hebrew Book of Jubilees recorded events since Creation within 49-year anniversary cycles, each cycle representing a mystical 7 days of weeks. It placed Creation in 3970 BC, making 1 AD the 2nd  year of the 82nd Jubilee.

Some chronologers dated time from from Creation (Anno Mundi, AM), which itself was given variously as 5500, 5515, 5518, 5515, 5500, 5199, 5198, 5193, 3952 and 3758 BC. Those dates were themselves oftentimes corrupted (see sidebar). Josephus dated events from Abraham's departure for Canann when he was 75 years old, and Jerome from the patriarch’s birth (AA). Later still, calenders were revised to begin with Christ (Anno Domini, AD), but even that reference point was variable. The eastern church and the Celtic Pelagians championed beginning the new year on Christ's birthdate (December 25th). Others following the Julian calendar preferred his Circumcision (January 1st). For a period of time Irish annalists used the Incarnation date of Dionysius Exiguus (March 25th, originally the day of the Roman Spring Equinox and the Christian Annunciation). 

And if any one be surprised at the discrepancy which exists among some of the authors of our ancient record as to the calculation of time from Adam to the birth of Christ, it is no cause for wonder, seeing that there are few of the standard authors of all Europe who agree together in the computation of the same time.

Let us take as witness of this, the disagreement which these chief authors following make with each other:— 

In the first place, of the Hebrew authors:—

Baalsederhelm, 3518: the Talmudists, 3784: the New Rabbis, 3760: Rabbi Nahsson, 3740: Rabbi Levi, 3786: Rabbi Moses, 4058: Josephus, 4192.

Of the Greek authors:—

Metrodorus, 5000: Eusebius, 5190: Theophilus, 5476.

Of the Latin authors:—

St. Jerome, 3941: St. Augustine, 5351: Isidore, 5270: Orosius, 5199: Bede, 3952: Alphonsus, 5984…

And since these chief authorities agree not with each other in the computation of the time which is from Adam to the birth of Christ, it is no wonder that there should be discrepancy among some of the antiquaries of Ireland about the same calculation. [Keating himself settled on the year 4052 BC for Creation.]
Geoffrey Keating, Foras Feasa ar Eirinn (1634)
The year began at the Spring equinox in the pre-Julian Roman calendar. The ides of March (our March 25th) had been identical with the Spring Equinox when the Alexandrian Aristarchus first computed the ‘Julian’ calendar in 239 BC, but because his calendar lost a day every 128 years, by the 4th century AD the Spring Equinox was occuring four days earlier. In 325 the Council of Nicea fixed the date as March 21st, where it conventionally remains today.

Josephus’ Christian revisor Africanus (c.200-) determined the defining moment of the new age to be the Advent of the Lord, meaning the beginning of his ministry, but he placed the birth of Christ in the year we count 15 BC. Augustine and his orthodox Roman Catholic followers insisted that Christ’s Crucifixion marked the symbolic moment, and made Christ’s 33rd year, which they defined as AD 28, their year AP 1(anno Passione). AP synchronisms were often mistaken for AD synchronisms. 

“Event- token” reference dates also subtley changed, as with dating events since Exodus on the one hand, and Moses’ death forty years later on the other, and with dating from when David became king of Judea or king of all Israel seven years later, and with dating from Christ’s Incarnation, Birth, Ministry or Passion. Further confusion was added by Isidore of Seville and Bede, who both listed annal entries and biographies in the year of the subject’s death, not in the year of their birth or at the beginning of their reign. Computists oftentimes seem not to have noticed.

For centuries it was conventional to identify years by giving the day of the week on March 24th (the concurrent) and the age of the moon on March 22nd (the epact), or by the day of the week (the ferial) that fell on the first day (the kalends) of January. At first computists  followed an 84-year solar cycle (three repetitions of  a 7-day cycle x 4-year leap-year cycle). It was gradually deposed by an Alexandrian reckoning of 19-year lunar cycles, which was itself subsequently displaced by a Dionysian 532-year solar/lunar 'Great Cycle' of  twenty-eight 19-year periods (the solar factors of seven days in a week times four years in a leap-year cycle times nineteen years of the lunar cycle).

The 84-year cycle gained a day over the 19-year cycle every seventy years, so that they became increasingly disynchronous. All began the week on Sunday, placed solar leap years at 1 BC and 4 AD, and increased the age of the moon each year by eleven days, except by twelve days in a lunar leap year inserted into each cycle. They seldom agreed regarding which year of the cycle the lunar leap year was calculated.

Finally, after the use of zero in counting was adopted, computations crossing from BC to AD often lost a year. 

Not surprisingly, the Irish annals and histories ended up in chronological shambles. Buried under accumulations of misplaced marginal speculations and befogged by scribal errors, the later redactions of Irish proto-history present a cornucopia of chronologies. 

The oldest surviving reasonably-intact chronology synchronized Irish events to both Jerome’s and Bede’s world chronicles, and placed the invasion of the Gaels in 1021 BC. Eusebian synchronisms in the first redaction of Lebor Gabála Érenn seem to specify 1046, 1059 and 1072 BC. The second rescension added 328 BC, and the third concluded the year to be 1227, 1226, 1206, 1216 or 326 BC. Marginal synchronisms fashioned it 1193 BC and 328 BC. 

The 13th century Annals of Boyle specified 1399 BC. The Annals of Clonmacnoise stated that “the sonns of Miletus came to this land in the beginning of the destruction of Troy” (1192 BC), but also made it 1018 and 1015 BC. That manuscript further reported that Collogh O'More placed it in 1029 BC and Philip O’Sullivan in 1342 BC. The Annales Breves Hiberniae of Thady Dowling made it 375 BC. The Four Masters, following Eusebian chronology, synchronized it to 1699 BC. Keating thought that Cormac’s Saltair, Lebor Gabála Érenn and the Scottish Polychronicon placed it about 1300 BC; he appears to have favored evidence he cited for 1226 or 1216 BC. The Chronicon Scotorum suggests that Dualtach Mac Fhirbisigh would have recorded the invasion in 1366 BC, had he not broken off from what he was copying to disclaim any credibility for it. 

Nennius, following Eusebius, made it 508 BC. Gerald of Wales placed it circa 1342 BC. Learned opinion over the past two centuries has favored a Celtic La-Têne period invasion, more or less agreeing with Nennius. 

Not one of these dates appears to reflect what was originally meant.

The Chronology of Confusion

How and why the standard reference calendars and chronologies that anchored Irish proto-history changed has everything to do with how Roman letters came to Ireland along with the Christian faith. That story begins with the Bible.

Prior to the 3rd century BC there was no standard Bible. The 5th century BC Samaritan Bible, for instance, was not accepted in Jerusalem, and it did not include all the books attributed to the prophets. Ptolemy Philadelphus, the second Alexandrian-Greek King of Egypt (287-247 BC), who was collecting manuscripts for the library of Alexandria,  solicited six scholars from each of the twelve tribes of Israel to convene there and translate the books of the antiquities of the Hebrews into Greek. The ‘seventy’ (LXX) produced a consensus translation of all the Hebrew texts that were attributed to Moses and the prophets of the Jews. The Greek Bible that they produced came to be called the LXX, or Septuagint. It was the Old Testament adopted by the early Christians. 

By the first century AD, Latin had replaced Greek as the lingua Franca of the western Mediterranean. The Greek bible was translated into Latin, along with the New Testament of the Christians. Many separate translations were made, which are cumulatively known as the Old Latin bible. Jerome said of the Old Latin bible that there were “as many readings as copies…by stupid interpreters badly translated, by presumptuous but unskilled men perversely amended, by sleepy copyists either added to or changed about.” He mentions seven versions, each of which had its advocates.

Only the ancient manuscripts attributed to Moses and the prophets were included in the Septuagint compilation. Many other Hebrew texts existed. Many were conserved at the temple in Jerusalem. The Hebrew scholar Flavius Josephus saved those from the destruction of the temple by the Roman general Titus in AD 70. 

Josephus compiled many of them together with Egyptian, Chaldean, Phoenician and Greek records to produce the remarkable Antiquities of the Jews. Beginning with Adam and continuing down to the final destruction of the temple by Titus, it followed Septuagint chronology, synchronized to accounts of the empires of Egypt, Babylon, Assyria, the Shepherd Kings, Troy, Tyre, Syria, Greece, Persia, Mede, Macedonia and Rome. Josephus followed the 3rd century BC Greek chronicles of Berossus regarding Babylon and of Manetho regarding Egypt, even including included Berossus’ synchronisms to eclipses and comets.

Josephus gave more synchronisms in Contra Apion. Both works were meant to show that Hebrew history was older and more accurate than Greek history. They established the foundation of the biblical-based western ‘world chronicle’.

Christian chronologists soon copied Joseph’s Septuagint-based time-line into ‘sacred history’. They began with the Chronicle of AD 121. About AD 170 Theophilus of Antioch followed Josephus’ biblical chronology in his Liber de Temporibus Ad Autolycum in order to ‘… throw light upon the number of years from the foundation of the world’. 

Theophilus gave this chronology: Creation to the Deluge 2,242 years, 1,036 years to Isaac, 660 to Exodus (but meaning the death of Moses), 498 from the death of Moses to the death of David, 518 to the Babylonian captivity, 744 to the rule of Aurelius Venus, presumably meaning 180 AD. He seems to have placed Creation in 5518 BC, apparently counting 5500 years from Creation to Herod’s rebuilding of the Temple. Soon afterwards Africanus gave a similar account in his Five Books of Chronology. He followed Josephus, but counted 5502 years from Adam to Christ. Hippolytus, in his early-third century Commentary on Daniel adopted not only Theophilus’ chronology, but Theopholis’ day for the birth of Christ, December 25th: “For the first appearance of our Lord in the flesh took place in Bethlehem eight days before the Kalends of January on the fourth day (Wednesday December 25th), under Emperor Augustus, in the year 5500”. 

Christian menology was built on Josephus’ chronology. The Egyptian Coptic and Ethiopian Orthodox churches both still calculate 5,500 years from Adam to the birth of Christ; the Byzantine orthodox churches made Creation 5509 BC.

It was Josephus’ Septuagint chronology that was operative at the time of the appearance of Christian apocalypse reckoning. Based on biblical numerology in the Book of Daniel and Revelations, computists followed the six days of Creation to Adam to predict the arrival of the age of man in the sixth millenia after Creation, and the age of Christ in the seventh (Saturday). The Second Coming would occur in AM 6000. 

The reordering of the Ages of the World: 

World Age:
     1        2
3
4
 5
   6


Septuagint
Adam-Flood-Covenant-Exodus-1st Temple-2nd Temple



     1        2
3
4
 5
   6


Josephus

Adam-Flood-Covenant-1st Temple-Captivity-Temple destroyed



     1        2
3       4
          5
         6
             7


Eusebius

Adam-Flood-Abraham-Moses-1st Temple-2nd Temple-Christ's ministry 



     1        2
3       4
          5
         6
             7


Augustine
Adam-Flood-Abraham-David-Captivity-Crucifixion-Second Coming




     1        2
3       4
          5
         6
             7


Bede
 
Adam-Flood-Abraham-David-Captivity-Christ's birth-Second Coming

Following Africanus’ calendar and Origen’s Christianized analogy of the twelve daytime hours representing Noah at the 3rd hour, Abraham at 6, Moses at 9 and Christ at the 11th hour, the end of the world was due in AD 498. Based on Christ’s apocryphal letter to Thomas and employing four chronological systems, Hydatius, a Gallaecian bishop, calculated the doomsday to come in May 482 in his continuation of Jerome’s Chronicon.

Doomsday theology swept the west. The patriarch of the eastern church challenged the bishop of Rome to renounce Origen’s computus, and, in AD 400 Anastasias I complied, condemning apocolypse numerology (‘chiliasm’). That might have cooled the fervor of the doomsday prophets had not Augustine, the austere and dogmatic bishop of Hippo in North Africa, offered a sanitized substitution in his book The City of God. He redefined time in terms of the Six Ages of Man. Augustine’s first five ages were cognate with Adam, the Flood, Abraham, David and the Babylonian Captivity. The sixth and last age, the old age of mankind, began at the Crucifixion. While denying Origen’s heresy elsewhere, Augustine effectively replaced it with a new, non-proscribed analogy. The world would still end, but not until AD 531 or 532.

Among the Christian faithful of the western churches belief in the impending apocalypse was probably universal from about AD 200 until at least the year 500, and continued to the end of the millenium (and the failed dawn of the ‘the Sabbatical Millenium’). It became especially fervent with the introduction of the Book of Jubilees and the Book of Enoch in the west just previous to 400 AD. They were largely used to amend Josephus and provide a detailed chronology of the Hebrews back to Creation. 

It’s hard to imagine that the fervent Christian belief that the end of the world was near wouldn’t have been known far beyond the borders of the Christian Roman Empire. Ireland had always been in communication with the British isles and the European mainland. Up and down the Irish coasts extensive trade and exchange was carried on with north and western Scotland, England, Wales, Cornwall, Brittany and Galiza. The Irish plundered as far as southern England between 360 and 367, and had taken all of Wales by AD 400. Niall of the Nine Hostages is said to have pillaged his way across Britain and Gaul as far as the Alps. 

For fifty years before Patricius’s arrival in Ireland, Roman citizens had to be baptized Christians. Every Irishman that had contact with Roman Britain, Gaul or Spain must have been well acquainted with the tenets and administration of Christianity. There were also unquestionably Christians in Ireland before Patricius arrived in 433. Before he set foot in Ireland, most Irish must have been aware that Christians believed the world would end in less than one hundred years. 

The Christian promise of eternal reward would not have been foreign to the Irish, who had inherited the Indo-European tradition of belief in an afterlife.  Tír na nÓg, the Land of Youth, was Irish heaven. Life there was like life here, only better. Warriors risked their lives in battle and milkmaids endured drudgery more willingly knowing that a better life awaited them. The concept of the afterlife was integral to their culture, and something that every Irish person expected to enjoy.

Pádraig brought the shocking news to the Irish that they wouldn’t be enjoying that afterlife unless they became Christians. Not only that, they had better be quick about signing on, because the world was about to end. 


Pádraig’s evangelizing of Ireland was unquestionably greatly aided by the impending threat of the world’s end. His message was no doubt endorsed by global cooling that had begun about 400 AD, resulting in an extended period of wet, bad weather that became extreme around 430 AD. The Irish had always associated calamitous weather with the deeds of men. The worth of kings was judged by the weather. With the end of the world predicted to be just around the corner and Christian membership required to be saved, the Irish embraced baptism. Ireland became the first nation entirely outside the Empire to accept Christianity, and perhaps the only nation ever to accept the faith without even a single martyrdom. 

The western shell of the Roman empire fell in AD 476, but the world didn’t end in AD 532-3. Neither did fundamentalist predictions of imminent Armageddon. Words of Augustine provided the escape from the conundrum. In a letter to Plegwin, Augustine had maintained that the chronology of the Septuagint  had been corrupted by Gentiles, and was incorrect. The computists “discovered” that they had been using the wrong chronology. They turned to the chronology assembled by the previously-vilified Eusebius Pamphlius of Caesarea (260-340). It’s credentials were championed by the fact that it had been translated into Latin by Jerome, whose Latin Vulgate translation of the Hebrew bible was contemporaneously replacing the Septuagint. Eusebius’ Chronographia, an epitome of world history, and his Chronikoi Kanones timeline put the end of the world off until AD 801. Armaggedon wasn’t myth, and they hadn’t missed it. It was still coming soon.

Eusebius was an unabashed admirer of the “heretics” Origen and Arius. Both had sought refuge in Caesarea; Arius in 321, when Eusebius was bishop there and head of Pamphilus’ school and library (Pamphilius was beheaded 309). Eusebius was a Palestinian who was fluent in Hebrew and Greek. He became a disciple of Pamphilius, who had brought from Tyre a great library that included the Hebrew and Greek versions of the bible, the epitome of Egyptian history by the Ptolemean priest Manetho, the annals and histories of the Babylonian Berossus, as well as Abydenus, Polyhistor, Cephalion, Josephus, Africanus, Theodolphus of Antioch and Clement of Alexandria, along with other lost works. From them Eusebius assembled the first tabular time-line. He began with Abraham and continued down to AD 326. His table synchronized Biblical chronology with parallel columns of Near Eastern and Mediterranean king-lists gleaned from antiquarian texts.


Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones did not slavishly follow the Septuagint chronologies of Josephus, Africanus and Theodolphus. Eusebius, considered the most erudite man of his age, reexamined and reinterpreted the biblical chronology, generally following the Septuagint framework, but revising it to shave 300 years off the age of the world, progressively shortening the times back to Solomon, Exodus, Abraham and the Deluge. Eusebius defined the year of Christ’s birth as Anni Mundo 5198, 2 BC. 

Jerome, the most scholarly man of his generation, translated the Kanones into Latin, continuing them down to AD 378. At first it was ill received, and appears to have prompted the publication of several Josephus-based chronologies to refute it. After AD 532-3, however, the adoption of Jerome’s Vulgate bible translation cast his work in a new light. 

Jerome’s Latin Chronicon made Eusebius’ chronology accessible to the Latin west. After the non-end of the world discredited Josephus-based chronologies, it was adopted to define the time-line of antiquity. It remained operative for the next 300 years and beyond, being copied and continued by many subsequent annalists. Eusebian dates are still quoted today for many of the events of antiquity.

Eusebius' time-line did not entirely solve the problem, however, because he gave six ages from Adam's creation to the ministry of Christ. The end of the world scheme required that only five ages should have passed. That stumbling block was overcome by Augustine of Hippo. Augustine reassembled Eusebius' time-line so that the 6th Age began at the Crucifixion:
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Augustine
Adam-Flood-Abraham-David-Captivity-Crucifixion-Second Coming


The fourth-century spin of the Roman Christian church towards rigid fundamentalism was fueled by the uncertainty of the age. In that century alone, forty-five church councils had been unsuccessfully convened to settle the question of the nature of the triparate God [Catholicism vs. Arianism, whether Jesus and the Holy Spirit were corporate manifestatons of a single God, or as the Arians believed, separate entities created by him]. Accusations of heresy fueled endless inquisitions. 

How Christianity devolved to squabbling over how may angels could dance on the head of a pin was largely predicated by its takeover by the Roman administrative establishment. Regardless of the power of their message, Christians had remained a small but fervent (and frequently persecuted) minority until the general Constantine I usurped the empire (307-337). Constantine I was the son of  the Roman governor of Gaul and Britain. Hegathered Christains to his banner by embalzoning their symbols, the Greek letters chi and rho, on his armies’ shields. Constantine invaded Italy and overthrew the eastern Emperor in 312. In 313 he recognized the rights of citizens to practice their choice of religions, especially mentioning Christianity. 

Constantine, although not a Christian himself, claimed to have been chosen by God to rule the Empire. He also exercised his temporal power to influence theology. Sylvester I, bishop of Rome from 314 to 335, had little authority beyond his see in the city. Church dogma was determined by councils of bishops, not by an individual patriarch. Conflicting interpretations were debated but seldom decided. Constantine forever changed that dynamic.

The Alexandrian bishop Alexander believed that God was a single, triparate entity (“consubstantial”). He singled out the theologian Arius and accused him of heresy for promoting Christ and the Holy Spirit as separate entities. Athanaseus (293-373), a deacon to Alexander, convinced the Emperor that consubstantiation was in fact correct. Previously mainstream Christianity had viewed the son of God as a separate being (one of the proofs they cited was from Mark 13:32: ‘But of that day and that hour knoweth no man, no, not the angels which are in heaven, neither the Son, but the Father alone.’ Eusebius accepted that conclusion, as did most of his contemporaries and the Christian theologians previous to him.

Constantine I considered the theological squabbles of the Christians to be inconsequential, but he seized the opportunity to extend his control over the Christian churches. He quite irregularly convened a council of bishops at Nicea, in northwestern Turkey, in 325. He appointed the lowly deacon Athanaseus to preside over the bishops, and threatened any that did not affirm his personal view of God’s nature with excommunication. Eusebius of Caesarea was provisionally excommunicated until he reversed his previous position and signed the creed. Arius, whom Alexander of Alexandria had first singled out to impose his new theology on, was exiled by the Emperor.

The rigid creed adopted by the Nicene council began unravelling as soon as the council disbanded, and the question of God’s triparate manifestation was hardly settled. The debate continued. In 335 Emperor Constantine reversed his opinion, adopting the traditional view that had been defended by Arius. He recalled Arius from exile, and with the support of Eusebius of Caesarea exiled Athanasius to the Rhineland, the farthest reaches of Gaul, under the watchful eye of his son Constantine II. 

Peace within the church was not realized, and Constantine failed to realize a unified church that could be controlled from Rome. In 345 in Alexandria, Athanaseus’ followers murdered the bishop George and burned his body. Athanaseus, “the father of Orthodoxy”, had gained the ear of the Emperor Constants and returned in triumph in 346. 

TIMELINE:

286-306 Reign of Diocletian. Carausius sets up autonomous throne in British provinces (286-293). 

Constantius made sub-Caesar in Gaul to oppose him, recaptures Britain. 

303
Diocletian orders Christian churches to be destroyed. In Britain many Christians are slaughtered.

305
Constantius invites son Constantine to Britain to aid him battling the Picts. Maximian retires.

306
Constantine declared Emperor by the British legions, rules Gaul.

312
Constantine (307-337) invades Italy from Gaul, defeats eastern Emperor

314
Sylvester I (314-335) chosen as bishop of Rome.

325
Council of bishops at Nicea in NW Turkey supports Athanasian Catholicism over Arianism, defines rigid Catholic interpretations and demands unswerving adherence to them.


Constantine exempts clergy from public service.

334
Athanasius bishop of Alexandria (328-373), is deposed by synod at Caesarea led by Eusebius.

336
Mark (336-337) elected bishop of Rome. Athanasius exiled to Gaul by Emperor Constantine.

337
Julius I (337-352) chosen bishop of Rome.


Brothers Constantine II rules Constantinople, Gaul, Britain and Spain, Constantius the East and Egypt and Constans (337-351) Rome and Africa.

340
Constantine II killed at Aquileia attempting to overthrow Constans.


Eusebius Pamphlius (260-340) publishes Chronikoi Kanones.

341
Athanasius reaffirmed by council of bishops in Rome, Arius by council in Antioch.

343 
Constans leads legions to Britain to oust Scots and Picts.

350
Constans murdered, Arian Constantius marches from east and unites the Empire.

With Constantine I, the intrusion of church and state into each others affairs began in earnest. It encouraged intolerance. Constantine I, himself not even a Christian, exiled Arians, then Catholics. His Christian son and successor Constantine II preferred Arius’ position, and exiled more Catholics. Constantius at first supported Athansius, but then let him be exiled again. Valens, the Emperor in the east (364-378), exiled the orthodox hierarchy of the Egyptian monasteries. 

Intolerance and discord rent the Christian community. The bishop of Rome Liberius (352-366) abandoned demands to accept consubstantiation as the only acceptable belief, but Athanaseus refused to reinstate Arian faithful. A great council of western bishops at Milan (355) condemned Athanasius and he was exiled again. When Constantius died, the bishop of Alexandria was cruelly murdered and his body was burned. Athanasius returned in triumph. When the anti-Arian Damascus I was elected bishop of Rome in 366, bitter dissent erupted in rioting that killed a hundred and thirty-seven people. When Ambrose’s fosterling the Christian Emperor Gratian refused the Emperor’s traditional title and role of Pontifex Maximus (sacrificial chief priest), the Roman bishop Damascus assumed the pagan title. 

In 361 Julian, the general that had driven the Franks back north of the Danube, became Emperor. He renounced Christianity and tried to revive the old Roman pantheon, but he also allowed all the exiled prelates to return home. Killed in battle trying to retake Mesopotamia in 363, classical Rome died with him. 

On the steppes, the Huns had turned from centuries of pillaging deep into China to depopulating the steppes to the west. Their military superiority was largely due to their employment of stirrups, which provided mounted warriors with the stability to efficiently thrust and slash. For the first time, the calvary charge could be effective in pitched combat, and overwhelmingly so. 

In 374 The Huns pushed through the Ostrogoth kingdom into Europe, driving the Christian Visigoths of the Hungarian steppe across the Danube into the Roman Empire. In 378, the refugees rebelled against the rapine of the Roman general Maximus. The Visigoths had adopted the cavalry trappings of the Huns, and when Valens, the co-Emperor in the East, rushed the Roman legions to crush the rebellion, the Goth cavalry slaughtered them at the battle of Adrianople. 

His successor, the general Theodosius I, regained control with an iron authority. He effectively stayed the uncontrolled immigration of the Goths, Alans and Huns. He consolidated his civil authority by seizing spiritual authority as well. In AD 380 (391 – check which is correct) the arch-conservative Theodosius made it mandatory for citizens of the Empire to be baptized Christians. He began a pogrom of persecution against pagans. Anyone stubborn enough to remain ‘pagan’ forfeited their citizenship, and with it, all their rights. Theodosius solved their dilemna by outlawing the practice of all other religions in 391, and in 394 even stopped the Olympic games, ending a 1,169 year tradition.

TIMELINE:

351
Constantius (338-361) reunites Empire. Huns (Hsiung-nu) begin march west across the steppes, uprooting entire nations, and pushing steppe and Northern European Plain populations down towards Roman Empire.

352
Liberius (352-366) elected bishop of Rome. Abandons the primacy of the concept of a consubstantial God.

355
Western bishops at great Council of Milan condemn Athanasius.

Bishops of Arian belief control churches. Hilary of Poitiers banished to Phrygia. Martin (c327-397) flees to Milan, lives as hermit until expelled by bishop Auxentius.


Constantine II supports primacy of Felix II (355-365).

Julian made prefect of Gaul, secures borders, reduces taxation and corruption, restores prosperity, returns 20,000 captives home to Gaul.

360 Army in Gaul proclaims Julian Emperor. 

361
Julian (331-363) Neo-Platonist Emperor that studied at the Academy at Athens. Abandons Christianity. Allows all religious exiles to return. Hilary returns as “the Athanasius of the West”, Martin travels with him from Rome and establishes monastery. Julian dies on campaign in Mesopotamia.

362
Jovian (331-364) becomes Emperor.

364
Valentinian I (321-375) becomes Emperor in the west. Makes brother Valens (364-378) Co-Emperor in the east. Valens supports Arianism, exiles orthodox hierarchy out of Egypt and orders monks to serve in army or be cudgelled to death.b

366
Damascus I (366-384) chosen as bishop of Rome by mob who slaughter his rivals.

368
Gratian (age 9) made co-Emperor with his father Valentian I at Amiens.

369
Theodosius named magister of Gaul, fights barbarian incursions, crosses to Britain to expel Scots and Picts, rebuilding defenses and reforming beaurocracy.

372
Martin proclaimed bishop of Tours.

374
Huns overrun Ostrogoths, pillaging Hungary, and the Visigoths cross the Danube seeking asylum in Empire. 

Ambrosius (339-397, son of the governor of Gaul, is baptised and chosen bishop of Milan.

375
Gratian (16, 375-383), Valentinian II (4, 375-392) and Valentinianus II (1, 375-392 AD) succeed father Valentian I in west. Weak rule of the young sons from Milan diminishes western Emperor’s authority.

378
Visogoths rebel against greed of general Maximus, Valens is slaughtered at Adrianople.

379 Gratian makes general Theodosius I (379-395) eastern Emperor, who encourages Germans to enlist and strengthens the army. Gratian defeats the “greatest of those Scythian peoples… the Alans, the Huns and the Goths”.

380
Theodosius I is baptised and makes Christianity mandatory for citizenship in the Roman Empire.

Jerome (347-420) translates Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones into Latin.

383
Celtic Spaniard Magnus Clemens Maximus (c335-388), invited by the Roman legions to Britain, declared Emperor by the troops. Usurps Gaul, Spain and Britain.

Theophilus of Caesarea, the author of Against Origen, is chosen by a mob to replace Eusebius as bishop of Caesarea. Theophilus gives Theodosius a 90-year Alexandrian-based paschal cycle that reflects the paschal limitations set by the Council of Nicea. 

384
Jerome presents Damascus I with a new Latin translation of the New Testament gospels.


Siricius (384-399) chosen as bishop of Rome, criticizes Jerome.


Maximus kills Gratian at Lyons while Ambrose is traveling there to baptise him.

Christianity had become not only the state religion, but the only religion allowed within the Empire. From Asia Minor to Britain every Roman citizen was compelled to be a Christian. Christianity also extended beyond the empire; the “barbarian” Franks, Visigoths and Vandals had accepted Christianity. The Vandals and Visigoths believed in Arian Christianity, while the Franks were converted to Roman Catholicism.

Western Christianity underwent a contemporaneous reentrenchment. With all Roman citizens required to be Christian, the church now wielded enormous power. However, Rome was no longer the center of the empire; the Emperors ruled from the new capital of Constantinople in the east. The bishops of Rome had lost effectiveness. 

Their authority in the west was usurped by Ambrose, the provincial governor of Milan and son of the prefect of Gallia (France, Spain, Britain and Roman Morocco). Entrusted with the security of the council of bishops convened in 374 to select a new provincial archbishop, the unbaptised governor Ambrose was very irregularly chosen (against his will) by a mob to be the bishop of Milan (374-397). It was the year that the Visigoths crossed the Danube. Ambrose was confirmed by Emperor Valentinian. He replaced the Arian bishop Auxentius, who had been excommunicated by the Damascus in 369, yet remained bishop there until his death in 374. 

When the western Emperor Valentinian died in the next year, his sons were named as his heirs and co-Emperors of the west. The Emperor in the east, the powerful Theodosius, sequestered 16-year old Gratian and 4 year-old Valentinian II in Milan under Ambrose’s control. 

Ambrose wielded authority decisively, and gained the imperial favor of the repressive Theodosius. Ambrose showed no mercy to pagans or Jews, or tolerance for Christian dissent. He encouraged Theodosius’ merciless persecution of the Arians, and even censured the Emperor for punishing a bishop that had burned down a synagogue. In 386 Ambrose refused the command of Valentinian II to appear at his court and debate Arianism vs Catholicism, stating that in matters of faith bishops instructed Emperors, not vice-versa. 

Augustine (354-430), the son of Patricius, a North African municipal official, accompanied by his mother, concubine and son, was in Italy as a disciple of the Manichaeans (espousing free-will). In Milan he completely reversed his theological position and attached himself to Ambrose. Baptised by Ambrose in 387 at the age of thirty-two, he returned to North Africa and began a monastery. In 396 he too was made a bishop in acquiesence to the demands of a mob. 

When Ambrose died in 397, Augustine assumed his position of authority. As bishop of Hippo he undertook the assault on Donatism, a religious and political rebellion against Rome by North African clerics that insisted that the dictates of a bishop convicted of bad character had no moral authority, and that the bishop of Rome had no authority to consecrate such a person. The Donatists attempted to coerce Roman cooperation in 397 by witholding grain shipments from North Africa. Augustine supported the violent intervention by the Roman navy and the execution of the leading Donatist clerics. Augustine took a firm philosophical stance against dissension of any sort, decisively commanding “compel them to come in”. 

A brief flurry of Christian self-examination and debate also followed Ambrose’s death. It was marked by the arrival of Pelagius, the standard-bearer of the intellectuals, in Rome. It ended with the alliance of Augustine with Pope Innocent, and the Pope’s condemnation of all dissent in 417. 

There was still hope for the pagan non-citizens, because Christ had said that he came to save all mankind. Especially in the Celtic west, it was commonly believed that a good person did not need to be baptized to gain Heaven. Good heathens would be saved. The Irish belief reflected universal salvation; there seemed to be no question that the afterlife in Tír na nÓg was for everyone.

In 398 a monk named Pelagius had appeared in Rome. Jerome says that he came from Britain "stuffed with Scottish porridge", disparaging an Irish character to his metaphysics. A physically imposing man, Pelagius was fluent in Greek as well as Latin, and was widely admired for his scholarship and personal manner. Jerome wasn’t one of those admirers. 

The fundamentalist North African faction within the Christian hierarchy were also not so happy with Pelagius. Augustine, who had once called him a “saintly man”, subsequently led the inquisition against him. Augustine took up the banner against Pelagianism, championing the absolute necessity of Christian baptism and God’s grace to be saved from punishment for the sin of Adam. 

Carthage and Hippo had become power centers in the western church when North Africa became the refuge of the Roman church hierarchy fleeing the sack of Rome by the Visigoths in AD 410. Pelagius himself fled Rome to Carthage, and even met the eloquent and forceful Augustine there. 

Their theologies were diametrically opposed to each other. Pelagius reasoned that Christ’s mission was to set an example of how life ought to be lived, as opposed to the bad example set by Adam. It was an individual’s choice to follow Christ’s example and be saved, or Adam’s and be punished. Augustine championed the new fundamentalist position that the sin of Adam tainted every human soul, and that no salvation was possible without the cleansing grace of Christian baptism. Pelagius taught that salvation was available to all. Augustine didn’t expect the great majority of people, or even Christians, to be saved, but only those of the baptised among the massa damnata that God has preordained for salvation. Pelagius believed in free will, Augustine in predestination. Pelagius protested that predestination obviated any reason to live lawfully and compassionately. Augustine offered the force of a strong church-state. 

Pelagius traveled on to Palestine. The east was less hostile to Pelagius’ philosophy of the natural goodness of man than the orthodox church in North Africa. Orosius, a deacon of the church in Milan, had come to Hippo as a disciple of Augustine. Augustine sent Orosius east after Pelagius, bearing a letter to Jerome in Bethlehem condemning Pelagius. Pelagius had already earned St. Jerome’s emnity by severely criticizing his Letter to the Ephesians. Jerome responded with a rebuttal of Pelagian theology.  

Orosius, at the bidding of Augustine, accused Pelagius of heresy. The trial was conducted at Diospolis in Palestine. The trial was held in Greek. The Spaniard Orosius didn’t speak Greek, and required a translator to participate. The Alexandrian church itself was humanitarianly enlightened and sympathetic to Pelagius’ beliefs. Augustine’s zealous disciple was no match for the eloquent Pelagius, and Pelagius was given reprieve. Charged a second time, the prosecution failed to convict Pelagius again, and Pelagius escaped the consequences of excommunication and loss of Roman citizenship again.

The Carthaginian factor succeeded in getting their way, however. They held a synod of their own in 416. Orosius, who had returned from the east carrying relics of Stephen that he showed were discovered by divine inspiration, testified against the absent Pelagius. The synod condemned Pelagius and petitioned Pope Innocent I (402-417), the son and successor of the previous Pope, to support them. Augustine personally wrote to Innocent, urging him to act. The North Africans offered their support to a strong central Roman church hierarchy in exchange for adoption of their fundamentalist canons. Pope Innocent was only too happy to comply. He had already declared that only the Roman church represented the Creator. With the support of the bishops of North Africa, the bishop of Rome could now wield absolute power. The drift of western Christianity away from the eastern church that had begun with Ambrose was complete; the bishop of Rome now headed a separate and distinct Roman Catholic church.

In January of 417, Pope Innocent declared that only baptized Christians could attain heaven. Not only that, but it was now apostasy to declare that all good people would be saved. Pelagianism was now heresy.

Pelagius’ doctrines were a reflection of the liberal attitude of the Celtic faithful. The papal bull of 417 demanded that all western churches accept the terms of the Roman church’s entrenchment. But the Celtic Christians were slow to renounce their culture of humanism. The Atlantic Christians believed the church’s mission was to spread the word of God by following the example set by his apostles, not by legislation. Gaul became an idealogical battlefield even as it was being overrun by Goths and Franks. Noble-born Roman clergy would lead the orthodox erasure of lingering Pelagianism in both Gaul and Britain while the Roman Empire crumbled around them. 

Sulpicius Severus (c355-429) was a wealthy lawyer and noble in Aquitaine (the agricultural basin below the Pyrenees in southwestern France, on the main Narbonne-Garonne trade route between the Atlantic and Bordeaux and the Mediterranean and Marseilles). Upon the death of his young wife in 390, the distraut aristocrat withdrew to his estate with his mother-in-law Bassula. In 392, the year after the Emperor banned pagan worship, he converted to Christianity, and immersed himself in Christian scholarship. 

Soon after, Sulpicius journeyed north with his Celtic protégé and estate manager Vigiliantius to visit Martin, the Athanasian hermit-bishop of Tours. Martin had introduced monasticism and asceticism to Gaul. 

Monasticism, an eastern concept that evolved from Buddhist precedents, had come to the west from the deserts of Syria, the Sinai and Egypt. There, Christian ascetiscism and monasticism had developed side by side. Great monastic agricultural communities dotted the Nile river valley, while solitary anchorites wandered in the wilderness performing penances. In the monastic communities, the principle rule was absolute obedience to the abbot. The subjugation of individual will was thought essential to harnessing the communal spiritual force to glorify God. The hermits and ascetics sought spiritual communion with the deity by subjecting themselves to even more rigorous deprivations.

Martin was born in 327 to a Roman military tribune, and had unwillingly become a Roman legionnaire. About 348 he proclaimed before the neo-classical general (and futute Emperor) Julian that he refused to fight again for anyone but Christ. Released after a short imprisonment, he came under the influence of Hilary, the orthodox bishop of Poitiers known as “the Athanasius of the West”. Hilary was so contentious that in 356 a council of Gaulish bishops petitioned the Emperor to silence him. Constantine II exiled him to Phrygia. The Phrygian Christians soon petitioned the Emperor to get him out of Phrygia; in 360 he returned to Poitiers, where he regained his bishopric, holding it until his death in 368. 

Martin, who had fled Gaul after him, returned. On land granted him by Hilary at Ligugé, near Poitiers, he founded the first monastery in Gaul. He went forth as an apostolic preacher and gathered disciples to his cloister of rude huts. 

After Martin was popularly acclaimed as bishop of Tours in 372, he chose to live as a hermit, in the style of the ascetics of the eastern wildernesses. He wore only a sackcloth, even in the harshest weather. He slept on bare ground strewn with ashes and purposely starved and inflicted pain on himself to focus his consciousness on invoking God’s grace. Martin was believed to be able to channel God’s grace to the faithful, and to have brought about many miraculous cures. 

Sulpicius, spiritually enamoured of Martin, returned to Aquitaine in sackcloth, and began living a monastic lifestyle in Toulouse. Sulpicius did not adopt the singular asceticism of Martin, however. Quite to the contrary, he embraced views on monasticism similar to Augustine’s. 

Augustine, in keeping with his preference for a strong papacy, advocated monastic organizations chartered by the Pope to counter to the episcopal independence of the bishops. Both Augustine and Sulpicius placed the Catholic church above the rule of the state, and obligation to it above all other considerations. Both demanded absolute obedience to the abbot’s authority, and placed commitment to the Christian family above responsibility to blood kin, just as Jesus’ apostles had. Both also envisioned monasteries as schools of orthodox education. 

Augustine did not expect monks to live as recluses, but in communities able to influence the political landscape by the force of Christian authority. Sulpicius, however, followed Martin in seeking clearer separation of church and state than Augustine, who advocated theocratic management of secular state administration. Martin, on the other hand, had objected to a death sentence passed on Spanish heretics by the Western usurper Maximus on the grounds that the state had no jurisdiction in matters of religious administration. Augustine entertained no such reservations.

Note that 1. Jerome, Rufinus, Sulpicius were all financed by Christian patronesses. 2. Ambrose, Sulpicius, Paulinus and Germanus were all wealthy Roman officials that became bishops shortly after becoming Christians late in life. 3. Ambrose, Paulinus and Germanus had been provincial governors, 4. Theophilus, Ambrose, Augustine, Martin and Paulinus were never elected bishops in the canonical manner, but were chosen by the demand of a mob or congregation, with at least the suggestion that largesse from some of the bishops-to-be shortly before the event may have fueled their popularity… they give the appearance of flying from the failing Roman government to the surviving power of orthodox church. 

Vigilantius undertook a pilgrimage to the shrine of Felix in Nola, carrying a letter from Sulpicius to his old friend Paulinus. Paulinus (353-431) had been an aristocrat of Aquitaine, the son of the Praetorian Prefect of Gaul. The poet Ausonius, who had been the tutor of the Emperor Gratian, and Roman Consul until Gratian was assasinated in 383, had also been Paulinus’ tutor. At age twenty-six Paulinus was appointed governor of Campania in Italy by the young Emperor Gratian. A year later, in 380, he abruptly resigned his governorship and returned to Aquitaine. In 389 he underwent a conversion to his wife’s Christian religion. Accused of murdering his brother, he and his wife fled to Spain. 

In 392, the year after Theodosius outlawed all worship except Christianity, Paulinus was very unorthodoxly ordained a cleric at the demand of the Christian congregation of Barcelona, then with his wife immediately departed for Milan. There they were guests of Ambrose. Paulinus was tutored by Ambrose until they returned to Nola in Campania, where they assumed financial patronage of the shrine to Saint Felix there in 393. They lavished riches and elaborate decorations on the shrine. Paulinus founded a monastery while his wife ran a hospice for the destitute in their Nola villa. They were generous philanthropists, but at the same time lived lives of austerity and devotion. Paulinus penned numerous Catholic discourses and corresponded with many of the Catholic hierarchy, including Sulpicius, Jerome, Rufinus and Augustine.

When Vigilantius reached Nola, he was appalled by the extravagance that Paulinus had lavished on the shrine of a saint. He perceived it as paganism and disparaged it as superstitious ancestor worship. He was equally horrified by the sight of supplicants invoking the intercession of the enshrined bones of Christian saints. He questioned the absorption of pagan Celtic festivals into the Christian calendar. While Sulpicius glowed with the inspiration of Martin, Vigilantius glowered at the unseemiliness of Paulinus’ theology. 

In spite of his disillusionment, he stood for ordination into the priesthood and agreed to carry a letter from Paulinus to Jerome, who, at the commission of Pope Damascus I, had retired to a cave in Bethlehem in 382 to write a new Latin bible.

Vigilantius reached Palestine in 395. His apprenticeship to Jerome left him even more disconcerted. He was disillusioned by Jerome’s mortification of his own body and the austerity of his Bethlehem cave hermitage. 

Vigilantius fled to Sulpicius’ orthodox colleague Rufinus of Aquileia, who had retired to a monastery in Jerusalem. Rufinus and Jerome had been childhood friends. They had both been devotees of an ascetic group in Aquileia in 370, and Jerome had called him “a monk of great renown”. Jerome translated Eusebius’ Chronikoi, Rufinus translated his Sacred History. The former friends became bitter enemies over Jerome’s unorthodoxy. Rufinus pointedly accused Jerome of promoting the theology of Origen, which had been condemned. Rufinus himself had been circumspect enough to excise unorthodox passages not only from his Latin translation of  Origen’s  de Principiis, but even from his translation of the Apology for Origen of Pamphilius and Eusebius.

Origen, a pioneering Christian ascetic who had castrated himself to better serve the Creator, had preserved what Eusebius and Jerome both felt was the truest copy of the Septuagint bible, and written numerous scriptural commentaries. Eusebius was indebted to Origen. The early-second-century theologist fell athwart of fourth-century orthodoxy because he had reasoned that all souls shared a common source and would all be saved, and that the three manifestations of God emanated from a single pure spirit. The orthodox view of the latter was that God the Father was the principal being of a triparate union and had a physical form. The analogy of the mother church nurturing his Christian children fit this concept nicely.

It was not enough for these theological speculations to be politely or even passionately debated. The newly powerful church was caught up in a frenzy of intolerant institutionalization. Supporters of opposing views demanded the persecution and even the execution of their rivals. Martin himself was accused of heresy by another orthodox cleric. Even Origen, previously celebrated as a Christian luminary, could be discredited. 

Rufinus, greatly admired by Sulpicius, condemned Jerome and fueled Vigilantius’ distaste for Jerome’s life of abstention. Vigilantius returned to Bethlehem and publicly renounced monasticism and asceticism, on the grounds that greater good and glory to God would be accomplished by apostolic proseletyzing and working to help the poor. He decried monasticism as an abberation of faith, and solitude, celibacy and self-punishment as abberations of nature. Jerome replied with his usual vitriol: "The wretch's tongue should be cut out, or he should be put under treatment for insanity", and campaigned for Vigilantius’ exile or execution.

Vigilantius left Palestine and wound his way back to Gaul, where Celtic Christians in the Alpine communities adopted his purely apostolic theology, opposing the superstitious accretions of Roman Catholicism. 

Sulpicius Severus, on the other hand, had made it his mission to spread the cult of miracles among the credulous. Upon Vigilantius’ departure for Nola, he had undertaken cataloguing the many miracles attributed to Martin. Sulpicius published the Vitae Martini  (Life of Saint Martin). Inspired by his depiction of Martin, thousands of Christians sought monastic vocations, fueling an explosion of monastic expansion.

Meanwhile, back in Palestine, about AD 400 Rufinus undertook translation and continuation of Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical History of Christianity down to 397. There was nothing controversial about Eusebius’ history of the Christian period, but there was about his chronology of antiquity. In 380 Jerome had translated Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones (Chronological Canons with an Epitome of Universal History, both Greek and Barbarian) into Latin, continued down to the year 378. It was met with consternation, because it upset end-of-the-world reckoning. By Eusebius’ time line, the epoch of man would not end until AD 800. 

Jerome’s translation seems to have been widely read and widely rejected. Seventeen years later the orthodox North African bishop Julius was still following Septuagint chronology, predicting the resurrection of the saved in 101 years (On the Duration of the World, 397). Rufinus’ intention may have been to separate Eusebius’ Christian history from the unorthodox Chronikoi Kanones setting that Jerome had presented it in.


Refuting Jerome’s translation of Eusebius was expressedly the intention of ealy-fifth-century Alexandrian Annianus, whose world chronicle (c.410) measured time back to Creation in eleven 532-year cycles. He and his compatriot Panodoros were the chief authorities later used by Syncellus. In AD 400 Pandoros had published a chronology based on the Book of Enoch that gave Creation in 5492 BC; it too was meant to refute Eusebius. Ambrose himself is also said to have published an epitome of Josephus’ Antiquities of the Jews. At Augustine’s bidding Orosius compiled the Historia aduersus paganos (Seven Books of History Against the Pagans, 418) following the epitome Historiae Romanae Brevarium (c 370) of Eutropius, not Jerome’s more recent translation of Eusebius.

About 401 Sulpicius published Chronicorum Libri duo [aka Historia sacra], his elegant epitome of ‘world history’ from Adam down to the year AD 400. It was meant to accompany the Old Latin bible and expand and continue its world view. Sulpicius followed Josephus’ Septuagint chronology of antiquity and the works of Tacitus for the Roman period via a continuum of Christian chronicles beginning with the Chronicle of AD 121. Although Sulpicius had Eusebius and the Vulgate Bible, he disagreed with their chronologies. Sulpicius quoted many other classical authorities in his chronology, but only cited Eusebius to clarify a few relatively recent dates. It appears probable that Sulpicius’ motivation for compiling an up-to-date world chronicle mirrored Rufinus’, specifically to countermand the unorthodox antiquarian chronology that Jerome’s Latin translation of Eusebius had exposed western literati to. 

To the followers of Ambrose, Eusebius’ variant chronology was dangerously close to heretical. Sulpicius was very much an orthodox Roman Catholic, doctrinally aligned with Augustine and Rufinus. As such, he would have rejected Origen and Eusebius. He may even have shared Rufinus’ animosity towards Jerome. 

Sulpicius’ orthodoxy is evident throughout his works. In his Dialogues II (404) he characterized Martin declaring that the Antichrist is already among us. In Chronicorum Libri duo he dated events from Christ’s crucifixion (Pelagians marked time from Christ’s birth, while the orthodox faction pointedly cited Christ’s Passion as the seminal event, because they believed that the Crucifixion saved the elect from eternal damnation). 

It is not unlikely that the Irish genealogies were first synchronized to world chronology using Sulpicius’ Chronicorum Libri duo. Sulpicius’ chronology was not all that the Irish would have adopted of his work. After the bible, his Life of Martin was probably the most widely read text in early Christian Ireland. Along with Athanasius’ Life of Anthony (356; Anthony was the first Christian hermit), it was the inspiration of the Irish culdees. Sulpicius was one of the most important spiritual and literary influences on the development of the early Irish church. Whether the Irish had his Chronicorum Libri duo is unclear. Only a single 11th-century Vatican copy of Sulpicius’ chronicle survives; without broader attestation, it is impossible to even venture that that copy accurately reflects the extent of the original. It is not unlikely, however, that the Irish knew LXX chronology through copies of Sulpicius’ Chronicorum Libri duo.

Sulpicius also published a table showing the date on which Easter should be celebrated that was adopted by the Irish church in 437. Since there was no tradition of Roman AUC or Greek Olympiad dating in Ireland, by default the table became a virtual calender in monasteries there. 

The tables identifying the weekday and age of the moon on January 1st and Easter for upcoming years were copied into monastic psalters in a single descending column. Over time, events of the years began to be added in the broad space left open to the right of the annual calendar entries. These became the Irish annals. Sulpicius provided the framework for Irish history; it is very likely that he provided its chronology as well.

Irish history as we know it does not begin until the Latin-literate Christian mission to Ireland, after which contemporary recording of events survive. The earliest known mention of Irish Christianity occurs in AD 431. Prosper of Aquitaine (c. 390-465) wrote a continuation of Eusebius’ world chronicle (Epitoma chronicon), and in that year recorded that Pope Celestinus I (422-432) consecrated the deacon Palladius of Auxerre as bishop to go and administer to “ the Scots that believed in Christ”. 

The Palladii were the principle noble family of Auxerre in Burgundy. The bishop of Auxerre was Germanus (378-448), himself a native. Palladius became a deacon of the church at Auxerre under Germanus.

 Like Ambrose, Sulpicius and Paulinus, Germanus was a Roman governor who left Imperial service late in life and shortly after was ordained, founded a monastery and became a bishop in short order. Germanus was the noble son of the supreme Prefect of Gaul. He studied and then practiced law in Rome, and married a noblewoman of the Roman court. The Western Emperor Honorius (395-423) made him dux of Armorica (Brittany and western Gaul), and Germanus returned to Gaul to govern. Armorica, however, proved to be ungovernable. 

On December 31st, 406, the Vandals and Sueves had crossed the Rhine into Roman Gaul. For the next three years their march south to the Iberian peninsula would divide Atlantic Gaul from Mediterranean Gaul. In the meantime Alaric, at the head of the rebellious Visigoths, was threatening Italy. Stilicho, the general of the western armies, hastily withdrew legions from Gaul and Britain to protect Rome. 

Stilicho successfully stemmed the encroachment of the northern nations on the Empire without suffering great losses, but Honorius suspected him of plotting to seize the empire. In 408 Honorius executed him. Stilicho was an Arian Christian, a Vandal and popular with his troops. Celtic, Goth and German conscripts deserted the legions en masse. In 409, the Imperial administration in western Europe collapsed. 

The Armoricans  expelled the Roman government. In Britain, the last remaining legion had already rebelled, proclaiming their Gallic general as Emperor Constantine III (407-411). Constantine III gathered allies and invaded Armorica, taking most of Gaul and Spain. His son Constans, a monk, broke his vows and joined Constantine III as co-Emperor (408-411). In 409, Honorius recognized Constantine III as Emperor of Gaul, even as another general, Maximus, was declared Emperor by Constantine III’s own rebellious troops in Spain. 

In 410 a Roman-British delegation went to Rome seeking military relief. Honorius replied by a letter confessing that the Empire could no longer defend them. Constans, suspecting intruige between them, struck a preemptory blow against Honorius by allowing Alaric and the Visigoths uncontested passage toward Italy through eastern Gaul. In 410 Alaric sacked Rome. 

In 411 a Balkan named Constantius was named supreme army commander. He pushed the Visigoths west into Iberia and recaptured eastern Gaul, seizing Constantine III and Constans at Arles. He kept the Alans and Burgundians at bay in the north. By 417, his legions had retaken most of western Gaul and tried to reimpose Roman government on Armorica, but were unable to maintain social order. 

Aquitaine split off into a Gothic kingdom, governed by Theodoric I, the son of Alaric, from Toulouse. Germanic Franks, who had been immigrating into northern Gaul for more than a decade, now annexed it. Of the invaders only the Franks were adherents of Roman Catholic Christianity. They did little more to change society than superimpose a Frankish aristocracy, but in the rest of Gaul both Roman religious and temporal administration were overthrown. 

Pope Innocent I (401-417) added theological tender to the temporal turmoil. He had already declared that the edicts of the bishop of Rome were the only Christian authority. In 417 he banned all theological dissent, and declared it canonical that only baptised Christians could avoid eternal torture in the afterlife; all the rest of humanity was damned. 

In Armorica a new Celtic aristocracy had arisen, representing a population swollen by Cornish, Welsh and British adventurers and refugees. Armorica effectively became Brittany. Germanus returned to Auxerre. In 418, at age 40, he was ordained as a Roman Catholic priest; he became bishop in the same year. He established a monastery devoted to promoting the newly doctrinal Roman Catholic theology. 

In 429, the deacon Palladius of Auxerre proposed to Pope Celestinus that Germanus be sent to Britain to reform the predominantly Pelagian British Christian clergy. Palladius accompanied his bishop to Britain. Germanus exercised the authority of Pope Celestinus in Britian by exiling Pelagian clerics; his mission was hindered by the seizure of southern England that same year by pagan Germanic Jutes, who had accompanied Saxon mercenaries to Britain.

In 431 Palladius was back in Rome, where Pope Celestinius I (422-432) consecrated him as a bishop and sent him to the Irish that believed in Christ. Nennius said that Palladius was blown off course to Ninian’s mission to the southern Picts at Whithern on the southwest Galloway coast, and that he died there. 

TIMELINE:

387
Conan Meriadec (c305-c395) made Dux of Armorica by Maximus.


Augustine (354-430) baptised by Ambrose of Milan.


Maximus takes Milan, Valentinian II (14 y.o.) flees to Theodosius.

388
Theodosius kills Maximus at Aquileia, stays in Milan 3 years, restores Valentinian II to rule in west. Valentinian II baptised by Ambrose.


Irish and Picts pillage youth-despoiled Britain, oppress it for many years.

391
Theodosius I outlaws the practice of any religion but Christianity in the Empire, confiscates pagan property, destroys the great library of Alexandria.

392
Sulpicius Severus (c355-429) converts to Christianity.

Paulinus of Nola (353-431) converts to Christianity.

393
Valentinian II murdered in Gaul as Ambrose is en route to baptise him… see Gratian 384, above...

Murderer and general Argoblast makes pagan Eugnius Western Emperor.

394
Eugnius executed by Theodosius I, who unites eastern and western empires under his own rule.

395
Theodosius I prohibits all ‘pagan’ rites, including the Olympic games.

Theodosius I dies in Milan in presence of Ambrose. Sons split empire.

395
Honorius (384-423) rules Western Empire from Milan and Arcadius (377-408) rules Eastern Empire from Constantinople. Both are weak. Arcadius is misguided by court eunuch, Honorius by special interests.


Ausonius is Christian governor of Gaul.

396
Visigoths under Alaric plunder Athens.

397
Roman Church declares that consubstantiation is canonical.

398
Pelagius arrives in Rome.

399
Stichilo goes to England to expel Irish

400
Church council condemns Origen.

C400
Rufinus of Aquileia translates Eusebius’ Sacred History.


Augustine approves Imperial military suppression of Donatists.

401
Visigoths invade Italy. Vandals cross Danube traverse west.


Roman general Stichilo moves one legion (half the troops) from Britain to battle Visigoths in Gaul.


Arian Visigoths under Alaric put Emperor Honorius in Milan under seige.


Vigilantius accuses Jerome of Origenism.


Succat who will be consecrated Patricius kidnapped. (in the 9th year of Niall’s 27 year reign)

402
Innocent I ( 401 -417) becomes bishop of Rome, decrees Roman custom the norm.


Stilicho lifts seige of Milan, Honorius flees to Ravenna, which is well-protected by marshes.

c403
Sulpicius publishes his epitome of world history, Chronica Libra duo/Historia Sacra.

405
Jerome published Latin Vulgate translation of Hebrew bible. 

406
December 31st Sueves and Vandals cross the Rhine into Gaul, push southward toward Spain

407
Stilicho begins to withdrawn last remaining legion from Britain for defense of Italy. Troops mutiny.

Flavius Claudius Constantinus III (407-411) declared Emperor by Second Augusta legion, invades Gaul, pushes Vandals and Goths to south, establishing Celtic empire east to Alps and Rhine. 

408
Honorius exludes all non-Christians from Roman office. Romano-Vandal general Stilicho (365-408) executed by paranoid Honorius, Germans desert en masse. Army massacre of barbarian and Arian civilians drives non-citizens and slaves to Alaric, doubling size of Goth army.

Monk Constans, son of Constantinus III (408-411), joins his father as Co-Emperor of the Western Empire. 


Theodosius II (401-450) made Eastern Emperor at age 7, sister Pulcheria (399-453) Co-Empress.

409
Honorius recognizes Constantinus III as Co-Emperor of the west. Son Constans leaves general in charge in Spain, who appoints Maximus (409-411) Emperor.


Britain and Armorica expel Roman goverments.

410 Honorius tells British legation that Empire can’t defend Britain, and that they are on their own. Constans, suspecting treachery, allows Alaric to pass south through Gaul. Alaric and the Visgoths sack Rome.

411
Balkan Roman Constantius sent by Honorius to Gaul, army supreme commander, defeats Constantine III and Constans, they are executed. Alans and Burgundians in Gaul proclaim Jovinus (411-413) Emperor. Britain ruled by Roman tyrants. Aurelius Ambrosius (411-425) is the official representative of Honorius to the British provincial council. 


Honorius issues Imperial edict dispossessing Donatists.

418
Orosius Paulus deacon of Milan publishes Historia aduersus paganos/Seven Books of History Against the Pagans. 
415 
Bishop Cyril of Alexandria (-444) expels Jews. Mob of monks murders and dismembers mathematician/philosopher Hypatia in Alexandrian church. 


Athauf, brother-in-law of Alaric, wastes Aquitaine and then retreats to Spain.

416 
Visigoths take Spain and south coastal Gaul. Visigoths ally themselves with Rome.

417
Pope Innocent I declares that only baptised Christians can be saved, bans dissent.


Roman troops retake western Gaul, including Armorica.

417
Pope Zosimus (417-418).

418
Pope Boniface I (418-422). 

Anti-Pope Eulalius (418-419).

Empire gives two-thirds of Aquitaine to Visigoths for service rendered, Roman aristocracy keeps other third. Theodoric I son of Alaric establishes Visigoth Kingdom of Toulouse. Franks begin takeover of Gaul and Burgundians along Rhine.


Jews are excluded from public office in the Roman Empire.


Germanus (378-448) becomes a priest.

419
Constantius III fathers a son (Valentinian III) by Western Emperor Honorius’ sister Galla Placida. 

421
Emperor Constantine III becomes sole Emperor of the west.

422
Pope Celestinius I (422-432), a disciple of Ambrose.

423
Roman throne contested. 

425 Valentinian III (419-455) comes to throne of Western Empire at age 6. His generals feud. 

In East devout and politically weak Theodosius II begins paying tribute to the Huns. 

427
King Constans dying, entrusts son Uther Pendragon to care of Vortigern.

428
80,000 Vandals recruits sail from Spain on Roman ships to North Africa, rebel.


Under influence of the Patriarch of Constantinople, Theodosius II enacts edicts against heresy, but sides with Pelagians.

429 
Pict and Irish invaders expelled from southern England by Anglo-Saxon-Jutes.

Germanus is said to have immediately chosen another one of his protégés to undertake the mission. The name of that priest is remembered as Maewyn Succat; he was consecrated as bishop by Germanus and sent to replace Palladius.

Maewyn Succat (c385-461) was the grandson of Potitus, a British Christian priest. Succat’s father Calpurnius was a wealthy Roman administrator (decurio) and church deacon; his mother Conchessa is claimed to have been Martin of Tours’ sister. Late sources maintain that the family were members of Ninian’s mission in Galloway (Ninian named his bishopric after Martin). Ninian had gone to Rome in the time of Pope Damascus (366-384), and been made bishop of Galloway by Damascus’ protégé, the ultra-orthodox Pope Siricius (384-399). Siricius was closely allied with Ambrose; he is principally remembered for criticising Jerome’s unorthodoxy and espousing celibacy.

Succat’s sister Darerca (Moninna) was said to have been taken as the second wife of the Welsh nobleman Conan Meriadec (Cynan Meiriadog, c.305-c.395; one of their sons was said to have joined his uncle’s mission and become the first bishop to the Isle of Mann. He was called Germanus. Another son, Branwaladr, left Brittany for Cornwall and the Channel Islands.). Conan was defeated in his attempt to seize the throne of Wales with Irish and Pict allies, but went on to win Armorica for Magnus Maximus (383-388), the first usurper of the west since Constantine. Maximus made Conan Dux of Armorica. After Magnus Maximus was killed by Theodosius at Aquileia, Conan held on to Armorica, uniting it with Dumnonia (Cornwall/ Cornouaille). Although Germanus was later titled dux of Armorica by the Emperor, it was Conan’s dynasty that wielded the real power; his line would rule Brittany and Cornwall for over two hundred years.

At the age of sixteen Succat was carried off in an Irish attack on the crumbling Roman empire and enslaved in the west of Ireland. After six miserable years herding cattle the young man escaped about 407 to a Gaul devestated by Constantine III and the rebellious Second Augusta legion. Succat is said in later sources to have been counseled by Paulinus of Lola to go to the monastery on Lérins, an island off the port of Cannes. Succat was ordained into the priesthood during his three year stay there. He is thought to have returned to Britain, and then joined Germanus’ monastic community at Auxerre shortly after it was established. He remained there for twelve years. Fiacc says that he accompanied Germanus to Britain in 429. Three years later Succat was consecrated as Bishop Patricius by Germanus (or by Bishop Maximus of Turin) and sent to establish a Roman Catholic mission in Ireland. 

Pope Celestinius I, like Augustine and Orosius, is said to have been a disciple of Ambrose in Milan. He is certainly known to have been allied with Augustine. After Augustine died in 430, Celestinius sent a letter to the bishops of Gaul banning any criticism of Augustine’s theology. He used his influence on Placidia, mother of the minor Valentenian III, to have the Manichaeans and Pelagians of  Rome exiled. Celestinius then imposed the direct rule of Rome on all the western Catholic churches. One of Celestinus’ last acts was said to be approving Patricius’ mission to the Irish.

The Welsh historian Nennius says that Patricius arrived in Ireland “carrying foreign gifts and spiritual treasures” (Fiacc includes the staff of Jesus among them; that relic was burned in Dublin during the reign of Henry VIII). He also must have carried the Old Latin bible and orthodox Roman Catholic canons with him, for Patricius was a disciple of Germanus, the pillar of establishment orthodoxy in the west. Patricius was a direct heir to Ambrosian theology through the conservative Gaulish merger of the Augustinian monastic mission with episcopal administration of Christ’s kingdom. Patricius, like Palladius, was a fundamentalist missionary carrying a fundamentalist message. 

The Irish clergy followed the paschal latercus of Sulpicius to determine when Easter Sunday should be celebrated. It also seems probable that Sulpicius’ Chronicorum Libri duo would have been the original world chronology known to the Irish. 

TIMELINE:

430
Augustine dies in Hippo as Vandals lay siege to city.

431
Vandals take Hippo.

431
Palladius sent as bishop to the Irish believing in Christ by Pope Celestinus I.


Irish and Picts capture whole of Britain, followed by famine, plague, then Angles.


Saxon warlords Hengest and Horsa come to Britain in three longships.

432
Pope Sixtus III (432-440). More Saxons arrive in Britain. Claiming they have been underpaid, Saxons turn on Roman Britain.

433
Patricius (c385-461, kidnapped c401) consecrated bishop by Germus and sent to Ireland.

439
Vandals take Carthage, then Sicily.

439 
Bishops Secundinus, Auxilius and Iserninus return from Rome with Patricius.

440
Leo I (400-461), archdeacon of previous two popes, elected Bishop of Rome while in Gaul.

442
Saxon  war in Britain.

443
Great Roman plague.

444
Patricius establishes main bishopric at Armagh.

446
Black death in Britain. Drought years.

451
Attilla the Hun (406-453) crosses the Rhine into Gaul.

452
Atilla destroys Aquileia, near Venice, but spares Rome after council with Pope Leo.

450
General Marcian marries 51-year-old Pulcheria after death of Theodosius II, rules wisely.

455
Vandals sack Rome. 

457
Leo I becomes Eastern Emperor. 

461
Pope Hilarus (461-468) commissions Victorius to write 532 year paschal cycle.

468
Pope Simplicius (468-483).

476 
Official end of the Western Roman Empire, last emperor Romulus Augustulus (     ).


Aryan Vandals exile three-hundred and thirty-four North African Catholic bishops.

Like Germanus, Patricius founded a training school for orthodox Roman Catholic theological instruction. Patricius made Ard Macha (Armagh, 444) the administrative center of his bishoprics of Ulster, Connacht and Leinster, and for the next century, while the Catholic church organization in Britain crumbled into dissolution, Patrick’s mission in Ireland flourished. 

In 439, the year that Patricius returned from his visit to Rome with the missionary reinforcements Secundinus, Auxilius, and Isserninus in tow, he is said to have petitioned the Uí Néill Ard Rí Laeghaire to collect and record the brehon law of the Irish in one Latin tome. Laeghaire appointed a council composed of himself and the kings Corc and Daire, the antiquaries Ross, Dubthach (the chief brehon of Ireland, father of Brigid) and Fearghus, Patricius and the Roman Catholic scholars Benen and Cairneach. The document they are said to have produced is known as the Seanchas Mór. It appears to show a native Irish law code annoted to conform to Christian precepts.

Not long afterward Ernin, the son of Duach, the rí of Connacht and convert to Christianity, is said to have“collected the Genealogies and Histories of the men of Erinn in one book, that is the Cín Droma Snechta”. Given that these attestations are valid (and there is no compelling reason to believe that they are not) then not only the laws but the history and genealogies of the Irish were recorded in Latin by 450 AD.

The context of world chronology that would have been understood was clearly that of the Septuagint, conveyed through the Old Latin bible and the traditions of Josephus, probably via Sulpicius Severus’ Chronicorum Libri duo.
Popular biblical numerology based on the Septuagint chronology predicted the end of the world between AD 482 and 533. Events leading up to that date seemed to fufull the predictions of the spurious Book of Revelations and forged Gospels of John that a period of Christian persecution would precede the Second Coming, when Christ would return to take dominion of the earth for a thousand years. Matthew (and Augustine) had reported that all but the “very elect” would succumb to heresy, and God would vent his wrath upon the earth. “Heresy” was everywhere; after he became Pope, ultra-orthodox Leo I (440-461) forced the clergy of Aquileia to renounce their lingering Pelagian sentiments, and led an inquisition by the Christians of Rome to ferret out closet Manichaeans to be banished by the secular government. 

God’s vengeance was also manifest. In 442, the Saxon slaughter of the Christian Britons began in earnest; in the following year a great plague struck Rome and spread across Europe. A drought set in, and then the Black Death decimated Britain in 446. In 451, Attilla the Hun (406-453) swept down from the steppes into Gaul, and in the following year destroyed theologically-cleansed Aquileia. Rome itself was only saved by the intercession of Pope Leo, but was then sacked by the Arian Christian Vandals in 455. It must have seemed a forshadowing of Augustine’s elect taking “dominion” over the earth when the puppet Emperor of the East took the name of Leo in 457. In 476, the tottering western Roman Empire totally collapsed. The dominion of the elect appeared fufilled as the Roman Catholic church took up the mantle of secular Roman adminstration.  

The world didn’t end in 482 or 498, but uncertainty regarding the exact year of Josephus’ Anno Mundi 6000 kept anticipation of the imminent end of time alive. Augustine’s chronology predicted 532. Plato and Pythagoras predicted that the world would end its current cycle with an alignment of the planets; in 531, a linear conjunction of the planets occurred. Daniel had given a great meteor shower as a warning of the end times; in 532 a massive meteor bombardment filled the night sky. Famines, plagues, natural disasters and comet sightings of the 530s and 540s fueled the delusion of a looming Armaggedon that never came.

‘the main themes on the heads of the major Irish high crosses: the Majesty of the Lord, the Second Coming of Christ, the Last Judgement, and eschatological aspects of the Crucifixion’. 

By the mid-sixth century the Irish church was already evolving away from its initial apostolic, evangelizing mission. It had embraced Egyptian-inspired Gaulish monasticism. Early in the century Enda introduced monasticism-as-asceticism to the Aran island of Inis Mor from Ninian’s Galloway mission. By mid-century both hermitages and monasteries devoted to scholarship in the service of Christ flourished, and a new generation of Irish clergy was born. They never knew the Roman administration from which their church sprang. Europe had collapsed into the Dark Ages. The trade routes were grown over, and Rome could not communicate with the provinces; Gaul, the bastion of western Roman power, was lost in chaos.

In Ireland, scholarship flowered even as it vanished elsewhere in Europe. A hundred years after Patrick’s mission, Ireland was the only place in western Europe where Greek was understood.The Irish poets themselves had granted Patricius aes dana standing; Christian scholarship therefor enjoyed privileged status. Monasticism provided the aristocracy with an alternative to petty warfare as a means to limiting overpopulation. The Irish embraced scholasticism. Irish monastic schools were even beginning to attract students from Britain and Gaul. 

While Ireland was conserving fifth century Roman Catholic theology, in the sixth century Rome Catholic theology was evolving in response to the failed predictions of Armaggedon. The Old Latin Bible and Josephus’ chronology were being replaced by Jerome’s Vulgate translations of the Hebrew Bible and Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones. 

Jerome’s Vulgate had been poorly received when he published it in 405. Augustine objected to the radical change in Old Testament chronology that it presented. Jerome was even accused of heresy by Augustine and Rufinus, for contradicting the orthodox, divinely-inspired truth of the Septuagint. For the next hundred years the Vulgate was dismissed as a curiosity demonstrating Hebrew error. After the mid-sixth century, however, the Vulgate, by default, gained credence quickly. Under Pope Gregory (590-604) the Vulgate officially deposed the Old Latin as the Roman Catholic Bible. When Augustine II was sent to regain Roman authority over the British church in 596, he brought the Vulgate to replace the Old Latin Bible of British use. On Iona, however, the Vulgate didn’t appear until Adomnán (679-704) employed it; only Jerome’s translation of the psalms and the gospels of the New Testament that Finnian had brought to Ireland in 560 seem to have been readily accepted.

Rome must have accepted Jerome’s Chronicon more immediately. It handily resurrected both the church’s credibility and its most powerful incentive to faith by delaying the second coming of Christ until AD 801. Since the Chronicon was Septuagint based, it’s adoption did not contradict contemporary fundamentalist canons. It was the perfect solution for the dilemna. 

The replacement of Josephus’ chronology with Eusebius’ can be seen in the evolution of Frankish proto-history. In 551, Jordanes praised Josephus in his Getica; Gregory, the hereditary bishop of Tours (538-594), followed Jerome in his History of the Franks/Ten Books of History, written between 575 and 591. His orthodoxy is evident; his history begins with a diatrabe against Arianism and confirmation of the Nicene creed. 

Isidore of Seville (570-630) combined Augustine’s Six Ages and unambiguous Anno Mundi dating with Eusebian chronology in his widely copied epitome of world history and geography, De descriptione temporvm. Eusebian chronology was eagerly adopted by Christian scholars everywhere. Everywhere, it seems, but Ireland.

Some of the ancient writers also agree with the tale. Among these we may mention Josephus, a most reliable relator of annals, who everywhere follows the rule of truth and unravels from the beginning… Jordanes Getica
As to the reckoning of this world, the chronicles of Eusebius bishop of Cæsarea,

and of Jerome the priest, speak clearly, an they reveal the plan of the whole

succession of years. Orosius too, searching into these matters very carefully,

collects the whole number of years from the beginning of the world down to his

own time. Victor also examined into this in connection with the time of the

Easter festival. And so we follow the works of the writers mentioned above and

desire to reckon the complete series of years from the creation of the first man

down to our own time, if the Lord shall deign to lend his aid. 

Gregory of Tours, 1st Book

In Ireland, Septuagint bible and Josephus-derived chronology seem to have survived because Christianity was born from and inextricably bound to the mission of Patricius. The doctrines and documents of Patricius were canonical to Irish Christianity. Revisionism in Gaul and even in Rome could not readily displace what the Irish patriarch himself established. Moreover, Eusebius had led the faction opposing Athanasius, whose life of Saint Anthony was a favorite inspiration of Irish monastics.

A peculiarly Irish turn of events also may have caused an influential center of Irish Christianity to dismiss the new Roman orthodoxy. In Gaul the whole Vulgate bible was rapidly gaining acceptance. The same might have happened in Ireland, if a dispute over Finnian’s manuscript had not precipitated a major realignment of power and influence within the Irish church.

Finnian was the abbot of Mag Bile (Moville), at the head of Strangford Lough in Ulster. Like Enda, Finnian had been instructed at Ninian’s Galloway mission, where Palladius is said to have died. An early student of Finnian’s was Columcille (521-597), a Donegal nobleman. He was the son of Fedhlimidh son of Fergus son of Conall Gulban son of Niall of the Nine Hostages. His mother was Ethne the Great, princess daughter of Dimma mac Noe of the Corprige of Leinster. His túath, the Northern Uí Néill, were about to become the most influential aristocracy in Ireland. Columcille himself was to become a cleric with enormous political influence and orthodox Irish Christian authority.

Colum first studied under Finnian (c495-579) at his new school at Mag Bile, and then under the Christian scholar and traditional poet Gemman in Leinster. He moved on to the school at Cluain Iraird (Clonard), at the time one of the most reknown in Europe. There he studied under another Finnian (470-549) a disciple of Gildas from Llancartan, Wales. Colum left Cluin Iraird for Glasnevin, Dublin, to study under Mobhi with Comgall, Ciaran (founder of Clonmacnoise) and the two Cruithne (Picts), Cainnech (Kenneth) and Comgall (founder of ultra-rigorous Bangor). During the great 543 plague the school scattered, and in 546 Columcille founded his own monastery at Daire (oak grove, Derry) near the Northern Uí Néill capital at Ailech.

Patricius’ mission had not evangelized all of Ireland. The British bishop-king Caernech established the mission to the Uí Néill, but it seems to have languished. A hundred years after his arrival, Roman Catholic administration from Armagh was largely confined to Ulster and northern Leinster, with some influence in western Connacht. Columcille, a nobleman of Donegal, extended Christian adminstration to the the territory of the Northern Uí Néill as that dynasty was coming into power in Ireland, founding monasteries at Daire, Raphoe, Tory Island and Drumcliff. Durrow, his monastery near the center of Ireland, was obviously chosen for the ecumenical potential of its site, bordering five of the seven powerful regional dynasties of the day. Kells was close by Tara. Columcille became hugely influential on the growing Irish church; his monastic rule came to be followed not just in Ireland, but in Scotland and Northumbria as well until it was replaced by the less stringent Benedictine practices in the second millenium. He modeled his rule on the eastern order of Basil, known from Rufinus’ translation Regulae sancti Basilii episcopi Cappadociae ad monachos.

Fourteen years after Columcille founded Daire, Finnian returned to Mag Bile from a pilgrimage to Tours with the Vulgate bible (or at least the psalms and gospels from it) in hand. Soon after, Columcille copied the psalms out of it into a psalter. Finnian demanded the copy. Columcille refused it. His was a serious breach of monastic order. Although Columcille was a nobleman and now an abbot himself, he stilled owed Finnian absolute obedience. Columcille went over the abbot’s head and appealled to the Ard Rí at Tara, a Southern Uí Néill named Diarmait mac Cerbaill (543-563). The Ard Rí ruled in Finnian’s favor: “To every cow its calf, and to every book its copy. Therefore the copy you made, O Colum Cille, belongs to Finnian.” 

In the next year, Ard Rí Diarmait murdered Curnán, the son of the Uí Briúin king of Connacht. Curnán had been under Columcille’s protection and was his blood relative; Curnán was torn from Colum’s physical embrace by his murderers. The Northern Uí Néill (Cenél Conaill) joined the Connachta in attacking Diarmait and his Southern Uí Néill (Cenél nÉogain) at Cúl Dreibne in 561. Columcille played a part in the conflict. Among the spoils of victory Columcille regained his copy of the psalms from Finnian’s Vulgate; it survives to this day, and is known as the Cathach, or ‘Battle Book’ of Columcille. It joined the bell of Patricius and the lost ‘Misach’ (Miosach, probably an altar dish) of Cairnech as the Uí Neill talismans of protection. An O’Donnell carried it as a breastplate into battles for centuries to come.

The split between Columcille and Finnian of Mag Bile may well have caused the Irish not to adopt Eusebian chronology along with the rest of Roman Catholic Europe. Columcille’s monasteries did not recognize the primacy of the bishop of Armagh as the successor to Patricius.

In 563, Columcille’s Northern Uí Néill kingdom dislodged the last of the Cruithne at Móin Dairi Lothair (Moneymore, Derry), annexing all their territory west of Derry. The Northern Uí Néill were consolidating power in the north of Ireland and the west of Scotland. In the same year, a synod at Tailltui censured Columcille. Saved from excommunication by Brendan, Columcille accepted the penance of making Christian converts equal to the number killed at Cúl Dreibne (3,000), and sailed for Iona. The island, at the border between the Dál Riada and Picts in Scotland, was granted to him by Conall, king of Dál Riada, another of his kinsmen. On that windswept island he established a mission to the Picts, the coronation place of the Dál Riada kings, and traditions that would shape Irish Christianity for centuries. 

Columcille must have trumped Finnian when he returned from Tours c.550 with the 'Soisceal Mhartain', the very copy of the gospels that had been buried with Martin for more than a hundred years, Martin’s eternal repose having been disturbed for relic harvesting.

Columcille represents the estrangement of the conservative Irish church from evolving Roman orthodoxy. Oddly, although Columcille was a confirmed Augustinian, he demonstrated his own unorthodoxy repeatedly: appealing Finnian’s demand for his copy of the Psalms to the Ard Rí, defending the poets of Ireland against expulsion at the convention of Druim Ceat, and by recording profane legend. 

Columcille on the Augustinian concept of predestination:

from M'Oenuran[4]

They that are ill-fated are slain even in a church,
Even on an island in the middle of a lake;
They that are well-fated are preserved in life,
Though they were in the first rank of battle. . .
Whatever God destines for one,
He shall not go from the world till it befall him.

Columcille was the first Irishman to evangelize beyond Ireland’s shores. His example was followed by many. The flow of missionaries and spiritual guidance from Rome via Gaul and Wales trickled to a stop, and then the direction reversed. By 591 Columbanus would be carrying the message of Christianity from Ireland to the pagan north of Gaul, and then across the Alps – Columbanus was self-assured enough to admonish the Pope himself. 

Soon, a deluge of Irish missionaries would flood western Europe. By the year 800, when Charlemagne was crowned Holy Roman Emperor in the west, an Irish monk was advising him and an Irish scholar led his palace school at Tours. Other Irish scholars taught there. The Standard Bible (801) of Charlemagne’s court was much admired for its faithfulness to Jerome’s original Vulgate. Alcuin, the English abbot of Saint Martin’s at Tours, copied it from Northumbrian Italian and Irish exemplars which were less mutated than Gaulish copies, perhaps partly because, as a curiousity of little interest in Ireland, the Vulgate had been copied there fewer times.

Influental Iona and its paruchia of a half-dozen monasteries would stubbornly stand by the Paschal reckoning of Patricius until at least the year 740. About that same time a computist must have compiled an Irish Roll of Kings into a columnar Eusebian Irish World Chronicle. It only seems to have survived as the foundation of a Bede-synchronized rewriting known as the Laud Synchronisms, but it or a similar synchronic exemplar was followed by the Annals of Tigernach and the Annals of Ulster. It appears that Eusebian chronology enjoyed at least a brief acceptance in late eighth century Ireland.
After the year 801 (Annus Mundi 6,000) Eusebian chronology was discredited by the fact that Armaggedon hadn’t happened, just as it hadn’t in the year 532. Once again, doomsday computus was thrown into turmoil, dragging the standard chronology down with it. Not all monasteries seem to have abandoned Eusebius, however. Liber Ardmachus (The Book of Armagh), compiled between 807 and 845, appears to have been commissioned as the canon for Armagh after Christ failed to reappear. It included a copy of the Eusebian World Chronicle. However, Eusebian chronology does not appear to have had any surviving influence on Irish chronology in the ninth and tenth centuries, until it was resurrected after AD 1000.

Competing chronologies were available; it was just a matter of time before one predominated. Speculation that each of Augustine’s Sex Aetes Mundi was one thousand years in length gave the status quo respite by fixing a new date for the second coming of Christ at AD 1000. There was also the chronicle of the Byzantine John Malala, which made the date of the crucifixion AM 6000, obviating the Six Ages debate. Theodore, the Greek of Tarsus sent to be the 7th Archbishop of Canterbury (669-690) carried Malala’s chronology to Britain. In his Laterculus Malalianus the archbishop complained that the Irish rejected his chronology, which suggests that it was widely accepted in England at the end of the seventh century. If so, it may have survived on into the ninth. 

An even more obscure chronology must have been dusted off after the year 800. Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum was a Hebrew biblical commentary written in the first century, shortly before Josephus composed Antiquities of the Jews. There is no record of its use in the west until it was`employed by Rhabanus Maurus (776-856) in compiling his encyclopedia De universo between 842 and 846 (Rhabanus cited both Bede's and Josephus’ chronologies in his six ages of the world). LAB is the only known possible source for the identity of the Gaelach patriarch Fenius Farsaid in the poem Can a bunadas na nGaedel of Mael Mura Othna (d 884), and persons in the genealogy of the Britons given in the Welshman Nennius’ Historia Brittonum (829/830). 

How they acquired LAB is unknown. Maurus had made a pilgrimage to Palestine; he may have aquired LAB there independently. On the other hand, there may be an Irish connection between them. Maurus was educated at Saint Martin’s of Tours, leaving for Fulda in 802. Most of the teachers there and at the palace school were Irish. The abbot of Saint Martin’s and former master of the palace school there was the Englishman Alcuin; the present schoolmaster was the Irish scholar Clement. Alcuin had been educated at the cathedral school at York. Northumbria had been evangelized from Irish Dál Riada, and York’s cathedral school was almost entirely indebted to Irish scholarship; it was acknowledged as a satellite of “Irish learning”. 

Another indication of Irish-Northumbrian influence on Maurus is that his De computo [On Reckoning, 820] followed the 84-year solar-lunar cycle of Augustalis combined with the paschal latercus of Anatolius, the same Sulpician configuration that Patricius must have brought to Ireland. It had been abandoned in Gaul centuries previously. Only the northern Irish churches, and even moreso the clergy of Northumbria, stubbornly adhered to it long after AD 600. 

Mael Mura Othna belonged to the monastery of Fahan. Although it was located in Uí Néill Donegal near the monasteries of Derry and Raphoe, it was not part of the parucia of Iona, nor of Armagh. The Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum source that he followed may not even have even been known in Ireland past the walls of Fahan, but it clearly provided the chronology of the biblical synchronisms in Can a bunadas.

The synchronism between Irish proto-history and Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum is the identity of the Gaelach patriarch Fenius and his placement at the Babylonian Dispersal. In LAB ‘Fenech’ is the leader of the descendents of Japheth at the assembly of nations at the Tower. His brothers are named Itheb and Beath; they are the sons of Tudant (Dodanim) son of Japheth. This genealogy is unique to LAB; Genesis X only mentions that Dodanim is the son of Javan, the ancestor of the Greeks, and the grandson of Japheth. 

Can a bunadas na nGaedel makes Fenius a descendent of Iafeth:

The royal son of Noah, Japeth


from him is our patrimony

of the Greek fortress our path of origin

our path of division.

and a leader at the Tower of Babel. Lebor Gabála Érenn gives a broader genealogy. It gives Fenius’ descent from Iafeth through Baath the son of Ibath. Nennius, the abbot of Bangor in Gwynedd, Wales, follows a related line of descent for the Britons in Historia Brittonum (829-830), making the eponymous Britus descend from Bath son of Jobath son of Joham (Javan) son of Japheth. 

Figure x: Genesis X:ii-iv Table of Nations, with Isidorian extensions.
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Moved to text.

Nennius credits the traditions of his ancestors and “the histories of the Scots” among his primary sources, which included now-lost manuscripts as old as the fifth century. Nennius also employed a variation of Eusebian biblical chronology that may have been influenced by Sulpicius; Nennius keys the date of the reign of Vortigern (the British king who fought the Saxon invaders but fled from Germanus) to the consulship of Stilicho, the basis of two of Sulpicius’ synchronisms. 

Nennius is thought to have been educated at York, and so might be expected to have adopted Bede’s conventions, but he did not. He didn’t use Bede or even Dionysius Exiguus for his computus, but followed a copy of Victorius of Aquitaine’s Cursus Paschalis (457) that had accreted Irish synchronisms. He is also thought to have copied from an Irish descendent of the Frankish Table of Nations.

It is interesting that derivation from LAB is only contemporarily known from three ninth-century sources, one Irish and two that were heavily Irish-influenced. The placement of Fenius at the Dispersal, however is otherwise known from the eighth century Irish Auraicept na nÉces and Cín Dromma Snechtai (now lost), indicating that it was known in Ireland at an earlier time. 

Can a bunadas na nGaedel and the Historia Brittonum had antecedents in sixth-century Origo gentis ‘Table of Nations’ texts. Following Cassiodorus’ destroyed, "On the Origin and Deeds of the Goths from Long Ago and Descending through Generations and Kings to Now, written before 526, Jordanes Jordanes’ Getica (551, informed by Josephus and Orosius, but also Strabo, Dio, Ptolemy and Pomoponius Mela) and Gregory of Tours’ Liber Historiae Francorum/History of the Franks/Ten Books of History (575-591, following Jerome and Orosisus). The Frankish Table of Nations inspired other national histories and genealogies.

Sidebar: Jordanes: Some of the ancient writers also agree with the tale. Among these we may mention Josephus, a most reliable relator of annals, who everywhere follows the rule of truth and unravels from the beginning the origin of causes

The Irish proto-history is very like the sixth-century continental and British examples, but there is no definitive evidence for a sixth-century Irish counterpart, or for how or when LAB or its traditions reached Ireland; we only know that shortly after the world didn’t end in the year 802, Can a bunadas referenced a definitively-LAB-related genealogy there. 

Another chronology was distilled by Bede (673-735), a Northumbrian ecclasiastical writer and scholar of computus. He was born at the monastery of Wearmouth-Jarrow, of the paruchia of Lindisfarne, the mission to the Saxons founded by Columcille’s disciple Aiden in 635. Bede devoted his entire life to Christian scholarship, and he tells us that he relied greatly on Irish manuscripts in his study. He compiled an entirely new world chronicle (Chronica maiora, 725), adapting Eusebius’ framework to his computation of the Vulgate chronology. His reckoning put Armageddon off for another twelve hundred and forty-eight years (to 2048 AD), disarming end-of-time reckoning for a long while. In his lifetime Bede was accused of heresy for promoting Jerome’s “Hebrew error”, but after the year 801 passed uneventfully his chronology came to be embraced by the fundamentalist church. 
Sidebar: Bede Chapter 67 of ON TIME, following the Great World-Chronicle:

“…remembering always that the Lord said that no one knows the last day and hour, not even the angels, but only the Father. No one should pay heed to those who speculate that the existence of this world was determined from the beginning at 6,000 years…”

And because none of the five Ages in the past is found to have run its course in a thousand years, but some in more, some in less, and none has the same total of years as another, it follows that this likewise, which is now running its course, will also have a duration uncertain to mortal men…” Bede Wallis 

Almost overnight manuscript copies of Bede’s Chronica maiora began flowing out of the scriptoria of western Europe. From Ireland to Italy Bede’s chronology was adopted so completely that later writers seem not to have recognized other chronologies when they encountered them. 

In Ireland, an Irish world chronicle was bound into the psalter of the scholar-king of Munster, Cormac mac Cuilennain (died 902/8). Although its format is Eusebian, the synchronisms faithfully follow Bede’s chronology. One version of Lebor Gabála Érenn also absorbed synchronisms to Bede’s Chronica maiora, as did some annals and verse histories. Bede’s dating convention may have aided its acceptance. Whereas Jerome’s Chronicon employed ab Abraham dating, the Chronica maiora shared anno mundi dating with Sulpicius’ Chronicorum Libri duo, Josephus’ Antiquities of the Jews and Africanus’ Five Books of Chronology. Bede’s was a vastly different chronology, but it used familiar anno mundi dating.

The enormity of the wholesale move to Bede’s chronology in Ireland cannot be understated. It seems to have been both relatively sudden and universal, and to have not only totally displaced Josephus’ chronology, but to have erased all cognizance of it as well. 

Bede was also hugely influential in standardizing calendrical methods in western Europe.  The Chronica maiora was imbedded in his encyclopediac analysis of the standards for the measurement of time, De Temporum Ratione. In it Bede championed Dionysius’ method for fixing the date of Easter, helping to finally displace the conflicting tables still followed in the north of Ireland and England. That entailed a change in calendars; Bede facilitated the change by providing not only anno mundi and AD options, but by including a synchronized solar-lunar table in De Temporum Ratione as well.  

The reconciliation of the lunar calender to the solar year has very ancient antecedents. the Greco-Roman astronomer Claudius Ptolemy (c.85-150 AD)

The Babylonians added seven months every nineteen years, which is often called the "Metonic" cycle (after the Greek astronomer Meton) and is still used by the Jewish calendar. 

the Babylonian year also began at the Vernal Equinox,

 The "AN" years are the Era of Nabonassar, Anno Nabonassari, dating from the reign of the Babylonian King Nabûnâs.iru in 747 BC. Any AN year can be obtained simply by adding 747 to the year of the AD era

Information about the origin of the modern Jewish calendar is not always historically accurate. It is often said that the calendar was formulated by Patriarch Hillel II in 358/359 AD. However, it appears likely that the calendar reform at this point was simply to introduce the Babylonian 19 year cycle, which meant that lunar intercalations did not need to be announced year by year. We can estimate the date for the present full mechanism of the calendar from the amount of error that has accumulated. The benchmark for the New Moon is now accurate for a meridian in Afghanistan. If we run things back to when it would have been accurate for a meridian through Jerusalem or Babylon, the centers of Jewish life and calendar studies, we just get back to around the 9th or 10th centuries. As it happens, we know that there were controversties about the calendar in that era. Saddiah Goan (882-942), who wrote works on the calendar, participated in a dispute about whether the Palestinian or Babylonian communties would rule on calendar issues. He represented the Babylonian community (which by then centered more in Baghdad, where recourse was sometimes needed to the Caliph, than in Babylon), which won the dispute. It seems beyond coincidence that was the period for which the new Moon benchmark would have been accurate. 

The Moslem calendar consists of years of 12 lunar months. A reform effected by the Prophet Muh.ammad dispenses with attempts at intercalation. The Moslem year is therefore short, only 354 or 355 days, and the calendar runs fast. The Era for the calendar begins on the evening of the Prophet's Flight from Mecca to Medina. That occurred at the time of the first visible crescent of the New Moon, on the first day of the month of Muh.arram, or 16 July 622 AD (Julian reckoning). 

1368 years before 622 AD puts us in 747 BC, the first year of the Era of Nabonassar. An interesting coincidence. The year 1 AH is thus the year 1369 AN. 

Of great interest is the continuation in modern Irân of the ancient Zoroastrian calendar. While the religious Islâmic calendar is of course used in Irân, the ancient solar calendar also continues to be used as a civil calendar. 

Avestan, the ancient sacred language of Zoroastrianism

Zoroaster (Zarathushtra in Avestan; Zardasht, Zardosht, Zarâdosht, etc. in Modern Persian)

 The Irânian year begins with the Vernal Equinox, March 20 or 21. This Persian New Year, Noruz (literally, "New Day")

The assignment of the lengths of the months [6 mo of 31 days, 5 of 39, last 29 or 30] reflects the fact that spring and summer in the northern hemisphere are longer than fall and winter. The Persian months are thus actually zodiacal months, comparable to the Chinese Solar Terms. The twelfth month is 29 days in common years, 30 days in leap years. 

 The Era used with this solar calendar is still the Islâmic H.ijrah Era, but it is counted in full solar (365 day) rather than in the short lunar (354 day) years of the Islâmic calendar proper. This means that the Persian year beginning on March 21 can be determined just by subtracting 621 from the AD Era year. Thus, the Persian New Year in 1999 began the solar Hegira year 1378

 There is a completely separate Indian calendrical tradition. In the "Book of the Cattle Raid," in the Book of Virât.a, in the Mahâbhârata, Duryodhana claims that the Pân.d.avas have failed to keep their agreement to stay in exile for twelve years and in hiding for one. Bhis.ma reckons (47.1-5) that they have kept the agreement, and he mentions that the calendar adds an extra month every five years. 

The Roman church had adopted the 84-year cycle of Augustalis in AD 235 for predicting the date of Easter. The churches of Asia already followed the Babylonian-Hebrew 19-year reckoning. The Egyptian church in Alexandria chose the variant 19-year cycle of us in AD 284, with a cycle having begun in 281. Confirm this – Diocletian year 1 was 285, 19x15 years after AD 1… seems like Egyptian church would have been the same? Moreover, Anatolius followed the Hebrew calendar reckoning, starting the new day at sunset, shifting celestial reckonings by a day from western observations based on the new day beginning at midnight.  

To make matters more confusing (and it did) the Romans and the Alexandrians marked the equinox on different dates. The equinoxes and solstices originally were marked on the first days of January, April, July and October, but calendars fell behind the real solar rhythm. The 45 BC Roman calendar reform marked them on the 25th of the month (Even though the calendar was already obsolete, with the Equinox falling on the 23rd in 45 BC). In the early third century Alexandria, following contemporary solar observations, moved the date to the 21st. 

If the solar-calendar count began at a time when the first of the months of January, April, July and October were keyed to the solstices and equinoxes, then with a Julian calendar loss of one year in every 125 years, for the cycle to have marked the Spring Equinox on March 25th would indicate that the cycle count had lost 7 days against the real tropical solar year (365.242190 days) was 875 years old already…but only true of Julian leap-year pattern goes back that far… the calendar had fallen behind 4 days by the time the Alexandrians fixed the Equinox at March 21st in the early 3rd century, so would have been on the 25th about 300-250 BC, and on the 1st of April 1175-1125 BC…

In 325 the Council of Nicea decreed the equinox to be the 21st of the month (even though by now the calendar had continued falling behind, so that the actual equinox occurred on March 20th in 325), but the Julian reckoning was not immediately or entirely abandoned. Anatolius’ cycle, for example, continued to be followed, citing the Roman 25th. As a result, at different times Easter was celebrated on different dates in different places.

Sulpicius published a modified table of the paschal reckoning of Augustalis (known from the Padua Latercus). In the early third century Augustalis had published a formula that made it possible to predict the day of the week and the day of the moon that Easter would fall on for any year in an 84-year cycle. The cycle was based on the 7-day-week,  4-year solar-leap-year and 14-year lunar-leap-year cycles; the cycle would repeat every 28 years, and three times in 84 years. Augustalis’ paschal reckoning was adopted by Rome in 235, and remained the Roman calculation until 456. 

In the meantime, there were various understandings regarding exactly when Easter should occur. The Jewish passover was celebrated during the first full moon following the spring equinox; it began on the 15th of that moon. The extent of contemporary Christian practices gave a range of Easter dates beginning on the Julian calendar equinox (March 25th) and permissable between the 13th and 21st day of the moon following. About the year 276 Anatolius of Alexandria (230-280), the bishop of Syrian Laodecia, published De ratione paschali. For symbolic reasons, Anatolius limited the choices for Easter to only after the Roman spring equinox (March 25th) and between the 14th and 20th days of the lunar cycle. Anatolius’ treatise was republished by Athanasius in 327 (Chronicon Athanasianum), and even formed the basis of Eusebius’ computus.

Rufinus copied Anatolius’ latercus. In response to a request from Sulpicius, he sent a copy of his Liber Anatolii to Aquitaine in 404. Sulpicius ignored Anatolius’ 19-year solar-lunar cycle, but applied his paschal period criteria to the 84-year cycle of Augustalis. Augustalis’ cycles began in the years 235, 319 and 403. Sulpicius chose to begin his cycles in 354 (St. Martin’s birth year), 438 and 522. His method was adopted in southern Gaul in 413, and in Ireland in 437. 

When Patricius came to Ireland, the 84-year cycle was canonical to Roman Catholic Christianity. Shortly after, in the year 457, Rome abandoned the 84-year cycle in favor of the 532-year super-cycle of Victorius of Aquitaine, itself based on the Alexandrian cycle Annianus had introduced in 410. 

Victorius made the year of Christ’s Passion the first year of the cycle. He fitted it to the the Julian standard of dating the Spring Equinox, March 25th, as New Year’s day, and chose the Roman year 780 AUC (AD 28) as year one of his Anno Passione calendar. His Cursus Paschalis listed the the day of the week and age of the moon for Easter for the years AP 397-500 (AD 429-532. Synchronisms made using Victorius’ AP table were often mistaken for AD dates; Nennius for one misconstrued them).

Besides the AP calendrical dating that it introduced, the Victorian cycle made a fundamental change to the window of available Easter dates. Rome was uneasy with the association between Christian Easter Sunday and Jewish Passover, made especially obvious when they fell on the same dates. Victorius obviated that problem by rewriting Anatolius’ Easter criteria to restrict it to between the 16th and the 20th of the Nisan moon, so that Easter could never coincide with Passover (the 15h of the moon).

The conjunction of the planets in 531 must have been seen as a sign of the end of the era of man, but when Christ did not reappear by 533, a continuation of the pashcal computus was required. Rome adopted the Eusebian reckoning promoted by the Scythian Dionysius Exiguus. His Liber de Paschate (525), following the Hebrew reckoning of the new day beginning at sunset, began cycles on March 21st in the years 1 BC and 532 AD, and copied Eusebius in defining December 25th 753 AUC (1 AD) as the date of Christ’s birth. He followed the Alexandrian lunar limits restricting Easter to the first Sunday following the first 14th day of the moon after the spring Equinox, but made that date March 21st in accordance with the Nicean creed. The Egyptian churches accepted Dionysius’ computus too, putting Roman Easter reckoning in unity with Alexandria for the first time. In 567 the Council of Tours officially denounced January 1st New year dating.

Atlantic Europe, however, did not follow Rome’s example. Anatolius’ paschal rules, the 84-year cycle and Victorius’ AP dating did not quietly disappeared. Gaul defiantly declared the Victorian cycle canonical in 541 AD (AP 509). Some of the southern Irish adopted the Dionysian canon under the leadership of Cummian and the council of Mag Léne in 632 (AP 600). In the north some monasteries accepted it in 686. The Picts did not adopt it until 710, and Iona did not relent until about 715. Victorius survived well into the eighth century in Gaul and was followed until 777 in Wales, and in Cornwall until after 900. The Irish exile Moel-Brigte (Marianus Scotus) was still disputing Dionysius’ entire chronology in his Chronicon of AD 1082.

Computations related to the 84-year cycle show up in Bede-dated Irish synchronisms: Fenius is placed forty-two years after the Dispersal, and eighty-four years before the birth of Abraham. 

BOX: 1896 BC Irish date for the Dispersal of the Nations from Nemrod’s Tower. Note that 1896 is 84 years (Easter cycle) before Abraham 1812! Also note that Irish 42 years after the Dispersal is ½ of paschal cycle. Paschal tables MUST have been used to record the original annals. See Computus.xls for 14-year-basis of cycles between all invasion dates except TDD-FB… reflecst 14-year lunar-leap-year cycle operative at time of composition?

The 84-year cycle was resilient to reform because it was the Easter Canon of the saints. Despite the Synod of Whitby’s clear injunction in 664 that only the Dionysian cycle was canonical, Sulpicius’ 84-year cycle continued to be followed in Northumbria until 768. 

Part of the reason that Atlantic Europe stubbornly clung to discarded paschal calendars was surely due to the perceptions that Rome could be mercurial and that the saints were not easily contradicted. A more immediate reason must have been that change was not easy. Changing from the Victorian to the Dionysian practice meant moving New Year’s day back from March 25th to January 1st, moving the intervening calendar days into the next year. 

Moving from the 84-year cycle to the 19-year cycle also meant a complete change of reference. A monastery’s calender was its Easter tables. Where years were expressed in terms of the 84-year cycle, an Irish monk would have known AD 432 as year 79 of Sulpicius’ first cycle. 532 would have been recognized as year 11 of the 3rd cycle, not year 1 of a 2nd cycle.

The custom of appending annal entries to the columns of Sulpicius’ 84-year tables meant that a monastery’s sense of history was built on his cycle years. Sulpicius was copied by the oldest surviving Irish annals, the Iona Chronicle, from their initiation in mid-sixth century, and followed by subsequent annals built on its foundations. Changing Easter reckoning entailed changing tradition, the calendar and chronology. 

After the year 801 passed, Bede’s chronology and paschal latercus largely became the orthodox versions in Atlantic Europe. Ferial and lunar dating that followed Sulpicius or Victorius was overwritten with the Dionysian epacts listed by Bede.

Bede facilitated change to the Roman rule by his detailed explanation of the Eusebian rules and by including a table giving the ferials and ages of the moon for Easter until 1063 AD in association with Anno Domini dating, but he forever confused copyists by following Isidore of Seville in listing the reigns of rulers at the anno mundi years of their deaths, rather than at the beginning of their reigns. The entry “Solomon, son of David, 40 years” under AM 2969 (sic “2979” in modern translation, plainly mutated from 2969, as is clearly shown by its bracketing entries. The error must not have existed in Irish copies of the Chronica maiora, because Cormac and others showed Solomon’s reign beginning in 1023 BC, not 1013.) did not mean that Solomon began his reign in 983 BC, but that he died in 983. This was often misunderstood by readers of both chronologists.

Bede also introduced a new chronology to an already crowded field. Bede placed the first year of Solomon in 1023 BC, contrary to Isidore’s date of his death in Annus Mundi 4205 (993 BC, placing Solomon’s accession at 1033 BC). Eusebius had given 1037 BC, while Josephus and Sulpicius had placed it in 1117 BC. Bede’s chronology not only added to the confusion that was already sewn, but by its wide acceptance consigned the earlier annus mundi understandings to oblivion. 
Although anno mundi years are given in the body of the Chronica maiora, AD dates calculated from Christ’s Circumcision were added to the margins. Bede’s popularity made anno domini dating available to a wide readership, initiating its general acceptance. The Synod of Chelsea adopted AD dating in 816, but in Ireland AD dating only seems to have become the norm in the second millenium. 

AD dating may have been adopted not just as a consequence of the change of chronologies, but also to disarm the doomsday computus that predicted the dawn of the Sabbatical Millenium in AD 1000, after a thousand years of the reign of man. Given that the European population was almost entirely Christian by the year 816, the threat of apocalypse could not have been as necessary a tool as it had been in the past. The church seems to have been sincere about declawing chiliasm, but not entirely effective. Popular enchantment with the Doomsday calendar still delayed the universal adoption of AD dating until Christ did not return at the end of the first millenium.
The confusion of date reckoning after the year 800 was ultimately resolved by the adoption of Bede’s Chronica maiora (705) as the fundamentalist chronology in western Europe, but at the expense of chronological sense of synchronisms that had been made to earlier timelines. Irish persons and events must have been transferred to Bede’s chronology attached to their Josephus-derived synchronisms, not the dates that those synchronisms indicated.

For example, Partholon's invasion 300 years after the Deluge and the Gaelach invasion synchronized to Solomon’s second year would have indicated 2958 BC and 1116 BC by Josephus’ chronology, and become 1996 BC and 1021 BC by the transfer of the synchronisms, not the years indicated, to Bede’s chronology. 

Over the next century Bede's chronology remained the standard reference. The poet Eochaid Ua Floind [d. 1002] followed Cormac O'Cuilennan’s pre-902/8 synchronism of the Gaelach invasion to the time of the Temple, and added a ferial-lunar reference to date it Thursday, May 1st.

The LAB basis for the Fenius cycle was quickly lost as well. Fenius must have originally been understood to have come to Babylon in 1759 BC, but by Bede’s chronology in 1965 BC. The Irish World Chronicle synchronic table (Laud 610/Laud Synchronisms) found in Cormac’s Saltair Chaisil (Psalter of Cashel) appears to have folded an entire earlier chronology into a timeline synchronized to Bede's Chronica maiora. It is only by its remnant loose threads that some of its synchronisms can be tied back to a Josephus-derived exemplar.

The displacement of synchronisms imposed monumental chaos on Irish proto-historical chronology. The original chronology of Irish proto-history was now not just buried, it was lost. And then, to erase its memory more completely, a change to the established polity in Ireland also introduced a change in scholastic traditions. Brian Boruma of the Dal Cas displaced the Uí Neill from power in Ireland between xxx AD. Brian, who styled his career after Charlemagne’s, financed the purchase of continental manuscripts and patronized a revisionist revival of chronology. As part of his campaign against the Uí Neill he is accused of having had history rewritten to suit his own purposes. 

In any event, the evidence for March 25th New Year’s Day and Eusebius’ chronology first appears in Irish annals and proto-histoy during his reign. Cuan hua Lothcháin (-1024) seems to have been the computist who substituted March 25th New Year’s dating for the older January 1st reckoning in the Annals of Ulster all the way back to Palladius in 431 (As McCarthy has shown the convention ends after Brian’s death at Clontarf in 1014). Eusebian chronology,however, remained in fashion. Synchronisms to Bede were misunderstood to refer to Eusebius (moving the Deluge, for instance, back in time again, from 2296 BC to 2958 BC). 

The superimposition of Eusebius obliterated any coherence left in the proto-historic chronology, and subsequent redactors couldn’t have had any conception of how wildly divergent their own chronological reconstructions were. For example, hardly more than a century after the date of the Gaelach invasion mutated from 1116 BC to 1021 BC, it was moved again, to 1046, 1059 and 1072 BC when redactors of Lebor Gabala re-synchronized Irish events to Eusebian World Chronology. Another overlay of Eusebian chronology shifted the Gaelach invasion forward in time to 328 BC. By the 17th century, the Four masters would be misled to place it in 1699 BC, and Geoffrey Keating at 1226 or 1216 BC. 

First Millenium Chronologies:

Chronicler:
Josephus
Africanus
Eusebius
Bede

Creation:
5500 BC
5515 BC
5199 BC
3952 BC

Deluge
:
3258 BC
3253 BC
2957 BC
2296 BC

Abraham:
2210 BC
2313 BC
2017 BC
2004 BC

Exodus:
1705 BC
1796 BC
1513 BC
1499 BC

Temple:
1114 BC
     x

1033 BC
1019 BC

Re-check these against Syncrhonized Chronologies.xls

Chronological Fusion

Modern scholars lament that they do not have lost manuscripts that were available to the 17th century historians. In truth, however, even the Four Masters and Geoffrey Keating did not have great libraries of ancient manuscripts at hand. Despite the diligence of their efforts, they had only what copies they could gather together, sometimes only the remnants of manuscripts, that had managed to survive time, canonical revision and colonial cultural genocide. Today there are collectively more published Irish manuscripts and translations of proto-history available to even a neophyte researcher than any one of the great 17th century Irish historians had at hand.

Not even the Four Masters had as clear a view of the progressive mutation of Irish proto-history as we have today. Thanks to the generations of scholarly analysis that have followed them, we can trace the evolution of the narrative. We not only know which manuscripts are the oldest, but which manuscripts preserve the oldest and most unadulterated texts. We can distinguish which is the oldest known rendition of each element of the narrative. 

All the eight elements of Irish proto-history (the six invasions of Ireland, the origins of the Gaels and the Roll of Kings) can be assembled together from just three early manuscript sources. They are the poems Can a bunadas na nGaedel and Scél Tuáin meic Chairill, and the synchronic Irish World Chronicle known as the Laud Synchronisms.
Mael Mura Othna’s Can a bunadas (pre-884) is the earliest genealogy of the Gaelach invaders known from surviving manuscripts. None of the annals contain more than isolated references to the pre-Míl Gaelach genealogy. 

Its narrative is known to have been contained in earlier (8th century) manuscripts, and the documented genealogy, if not the synchronisms, probably dates to the 5th century. It is important for two reasons: because it gives Fenius Farsaid a pedigree that has been lost in later manuscripts, and because the placement of Fenius at the Tower of Babyon in the context of Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum defines the date of the founding of the Gaelach aristocracy. 

Can a bunadas presents Fenius’ ancestry within the Table of Nations scheme derived from Genesis X. By the biblical account Western and Central Asia, Europe and North and East Africa were divided by Noah between his three sons. Bede reported that Shem obtained the lands from Persia (southern Iran) east to the Indus river, and Ham everything southwest of the Tigris River. “Japeth, the third from Media (northern Iran) to Gadira (southwest Spain) and northwards. Japeth had the Tigris River, which divides Media and Babylonia: 200 nations, in 23 languages of different speech. Altogether these made 72 languages, and 1,000 nations of the generations.”

Europe, Western and Central Asia were divided up among the sons of Japeth. The tribes of  Magog had Scythia. Gomer had eastern Turkey, Armenia and the Ukraine. Others held Mede, Thrace and Pontus on the Black Sea, and Colchis and Iberia in the western Caucasus. ‘And the sons of Javan; Elishah, and Tarshish, Kittim, and Dodanim.PRIVATE "TYPE=PICT;ALT=Concordance and Hebrew/Greek" By these were the isles of the Gentiles divided in their lands; every one after his tongue, after their families, in their nations’. Genesis x:iv-v Javan’s tribes were the ancestors of the Ionian and Aeolian Greeks, the Trojans, Cypriots, Rhodians, Pamphilians, Cilicians and their western Mediterranea Tarshish colonies. 

Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum expanded upon the progeny of Dodanim: “And the sons of Dodanim; Itheb, Beath, Feneth. And these were the ones who were scattered abroad and dwelt on the earth among the Persians and Medes and in the islands that are in the sea. And Feneth the son of Dodanim went up and ordered that seafaring ships be built” (A maritime heritage isn’t out of place in the Irish genealogical odyssey. Sru, Lamfhind, Brath, Mil, Ith and the sons of Mil all make epic sea voyages.). Feneth is also named as the leader of the descendents of Japeth at the Tower. The Irish Fenius is clearly cognate with the Feneth, son of Dodanim, son of Javan of Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum. 


Nennius’ history, written nearly contemporaneously with Mael Mura Othna’s poem, also listed names that must have been ultimately derived from Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum. However, Nennius doesn’t mention it among his sources. He does state that the Historia Brittonum was partly composed “from the annals of the Scots and Saxons, and from our ancient traditions”. He specifically notes that he followed “an ancient tradition” for the ancestry of the Britons. Nennius recorded that Brutus was progenitor of the Britons, and was the son of Hisicon, son of Alanus, the ancestor of the European and western-steppe nations. Alanus was descended from Hisrau, son of Bath, son of Jobath, son of Joham, son of Japeth. 

Joham (Irish ‘Ioban’) is cognate with Javan. Bath, son of Jobath, son of Javan echoes Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum’s Itheb, Beath and Feneth, sons of Dodanim, son of Javan. The Gaelach genealogy in Lebor Gabála Érenn gave Fenius as the son of Baath, son of Ibath (aka Rifath Scot). The 11th and 12 century Irish copyists, however, had already lost Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum’s thread back to Dodanim and Javan. They variously substituted Gomer and Magog (the respective ancestors of the Galli and Galatae and the Goths and Scythians) as the link back to Japeth. 

The original understanding was generally misunderstood, but not entirely lost. Todd’s translation of Can a bunadas preserves the Gaels’ recognition of their descent from Javan:

do Grecaib dún conar mhbunud

conar nhdligud


Of the Greeks are we, in our origin,

in our laws.

of the Greek fortress our path of origin
our path of division

Isolated remnants of the “Greek’ pedigree also survived into later Irish texts. The Book of Lecan acquired the observation that “they came over to the Tower of Nemrod, from stony Scythia, from the east. This is the reason why Feinius Farrsaid acquired bardism, for that every one who was one of the chieftains with him was distressed that the community of which they were, the Scotitsianos – its history had gone to loss in the hands of the elders of the Greeks”. One disoriented Lebor Gabála redaction must have been trying to resolve the confusion between the older evidence and the contemporary understanding; it stated that the Gaedil were “called Greeks of Scythia…Fenius Farrsaid, who had the princedom of Scythia...not the kingdom...but its princedom...as they are of the progeny of Gomer, the Gaedil are called Greeks”. 

Gomer’s descendents were never called ‘Greeks’, and the Gaels were never confused with the Galli or the Galatae, even by those that added them to the descendents of Gomer. Like so much else in ancient manuscripts, the original genealogy making Fenius son of Dodanim, son of Javan, son of Japeth was misunderstood and then thoroughly mutated. 

Fenius may be have been speculatively constructed by Medieval monks from bits and pieces of cognate characteristics from other literary traditions. On the other hand Fenius and his etymological associates, the Hebrew characters Fenech and Phineus and the Greek Phineus and Phoenix may reflect some ancient, common cultural tradition. Fenius, Fenech, Phineus and Phoenix are all seers and headmen, for example. 

Fenius’ Greek and Scythian associations are mirrored by Strabo and Jordanes. Strabo reported that Hesiod’s Journey Round the Earth said that the seer Phineus, who was blinded by Zeus for revealing the route east to Colchis, was carried by the Harpies to “the land of milk-feeders who have waggons for houses”, that is, the Scythians. Jordanes (551) reiterated Herodotus’ description of Greek colonies in Scythia: “But in that region where Scythia touches the Pontic coast it is dotted with towns of no mean fame: Borysthenes, Olbia, Kallipolis, Kherson, Theodosia, Kareon, Myrmekion and Trapezus. These towns the wild Scythian tribes allowed the Greeks to build to afford them means of trade.” The Irish may have adopted Fenius’ Scythian connection from Jordanes or Strabo, or even the lost Hesiod manuscript itself, or the similarities may even reflect a common cultural heritage. Whichever may be the case, the evidence for the oldest understanding of Gaelach genealogy makes Fenius Farsaid descendent from Javan and Dodanim, contrary to later speculation. 

The etymological association between ancestors of various cultures is not unique to Fenius and his associates. Japhet of the bible has cognates with the early Greek Iapetos, pictured as the father of many nations, the Roman ancestral deity Iupater (Jupiter), and Pra-Japati, the Lord of Creation of the Indian Sanskrit vedas.

The narrative of the assembly of nations at Babylon and the confusion of languages was found in all versions of the bible, but the date of the Dispersal was not so clear. Ancient scholars only agreed that it occurred in the lifetime of Peleg, whose name means “division”. Neither Josephus nor Eusebius nor any of their successors until Isidore of Seville (c 570) dated the Dispersal; only the Hebrew bible commentaries Seder Ollam Rabbah (The Great Order of the World, pre-150 AD) and Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum (1st century) placed it in a decipherable chronologies. That time line was mutated but still essentially understood as late as the 11th century; Keating repeats what "Marianus Scotus states be true; for he says that it was three hundred and thirty-one years after the Deluge that the Confusion of Tongues took place at Babylon". 

Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum presented the undertaking of a great census three hundred and forty years after the Deluge (2109 BC). Three hundred and fifty years after the Deluge, in 1759 BC, the descendents of Noah undertook the erection of a great city and tower on the Plain of Babylon. By Hebrew bible chronology, Peleg died 10 years later, marking the date of the Dispersal as 1749 BC. All Irish accounts followed, making the period from the erection of the Tower to the Dispersal to be ten years. 

The Irish composer of the Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum synchronism of Fenius Farsaid to the Tower would have clearly understood 1759 BC to be the date that Fenius came to Babylon. Bede, however, placed the Dispersal in the year of Peleg’s birth, which by his Chronica maiora timeline was 2195 BC. By Marianus Scotus’ calculation, if the Dispersal was set in Bede’s chronology it would have occurred in 1965 BC, and if in Eusebius’, 2626 BC. What must have been the earlier understanding of Fenius’ place in time was replaced and forgotten when their chronologies became orthodox. 

All Irish accounts agree that Fenius’ son Nél was recruited to Egypt by Pharao, and that his family remained there for three generations. Can a bunadas places the Gaels dwelling along the Red Sea coast at the time of Exodus. Two redactions of Lebor Gabála Érenn place Exodus in the chieftainship of Nél, and a shared accretion describes Moses curing Nél’s child Gáedhel Glas of a serpent’s bite. The other, earliest redaction reports that Gáedhel Glas was born forty-two years after the Dispersal. Following Josephus, Gáedhel Glas would have been seven years old at the time of Exodus.

The time-lines of other chronologists did not fit. Africanus gave Exodus in 1796 BC, Eusebius in 1510 BC and Bede in 1499 BC. The early Irish synchronisms were only cohesive with the Liber Antiquitatum Biblicarum-derived Dispersal date of 1749 BC and Josephus’ 1705 BC date for the Exodus. No matter how confused the larger picture became, this segment of early Irish chronology remained clearly decipherable, although entirely ignored. 

The second piece required to reconstruct the oldest surviving Irish proto-history is the fragmentary synchronic table known as Laud 610/ the Laud Synchronisms. It is said to have been copied out of the Saltair Chaisil of the Munster scholar-king Cormac mac Cuilennáin. Cormac was killed in AD 902/8; the surviving copy conserves fragments of an original columnar format. 

Following a Latin original, it listed the kings of Ireland and provincial kings. From the Fher mBolg invasion down to the fourth year of Lóegaire mac Néill (431 AD) it synchronized their reigns to the ‘Kings of the World’ and Hebrew chronology, in three columns. After 432 the kings of Tara were synchronized with the heirs of Patrick and the kings of Cashel (Munster) down to to Domnall mac Murchada (743-763). A later hand added the reigns of provincial kings and abbots of Armagh down to the year 1020. It gives a reasonably complete Irish Roll of Kings covering 2,367 years, with 1,778 years of synchronisms to world chronology, making it the most important of the early synchronic king lists. 

Table: Reconstruction of Cormac’s Croinic [Italic BC dates are added; the Assyriorum follows Eusebius and the Hebraeorum uses Bede’s dates. The ‘Eusebian’ positions of the Assyrian kings shown in italics are speculative; in the Laud Synchronisms they are listed separately from the synchronic format. The sychronisms shown in dark red are assumed to have been later additions.]

Assyriorum


Hebraeorum

Rig Érenn




Pannias xlu. 1298 BC

Gedeon xl. 1273 BC
/Sláne tóisech Fher mBolg, Is hé cetríg 

na hÉirenn, ii. 

Sosarmus xuiiii. 1253 BC 




blía. 1248 BC







Rudraigi, Gann 7 Genann, cethri blia.

Sengand .u. b. 1246 BC
Fíachna .u. 1241 BC





Rinnal .u. 1236 BC
Mithraeus xxvii. 1234 BC   

Abimelech iii. 1233 BC
Fadbgen .iiii. 1231 BC




Metulli .xxiii. 1230 BC
Eochu m. Eirc .x. 1227 BC
Tricha blía fot flaithiusa Fer mBolg. Isin chóiced blía flaithiusa Metulli rogabsatar Túatha Dé Dhanann Éirinn. 1227 BC






Núado Argetlám .i. cétri TúathaD.D. xx.blía. 1217BC
Tautanes xxxii. 1207 BC

Iar xxii. 1207 BC

Bres m. Elathan, .uii.mbl. 1197 BC
Lug m. Ethlenn .xl. mbl. 1190 BC
Septe Galitide ui. 1185 BC
Abesa uii. 1179 BC

Teutaeus xl. 1175 BC 

Ahialon x. 1172 BC
Abdon uiii. 1162 BC
Sampson xx. 1154 BC 
In Dagda .lxxx. 1150 BC 

Thineus xxx. 1135 BC 

Heli sacart xl. 1134 BC
Delbaeth .x. mbl. 1060 BC





In tempore istius aricht airchedail.

Fíachna mac Delb .x. mbl. 1050 BC
Dercylus xl. 1105 BC 

Samuel xii. 1094 BC


Saul .xx. 1082 BC
Eupales xxxuiii. 1065 BC 

Dauid xl. 1062 BC

Trí mCermada.i.Mac Cuill mac Cécht, m.Gréne 

xxix. 1021 BC
Conid se bla ar da c fot flaithiusa Túa Dé Danann uile. Tosach flath Solman m. D’d oc gabála m Míled.

Cóic .lxx do blíadnaib ar dá chétaib ar míle ó cédgabáil Erend .i. ó dílind co gabáil m Míled .i. isin dara blíadain flaith Solman.

Laustenes. 1027 BC

Salemon .xl. bl. 1022 BC
Rogab h hÉremón rígi, .xii. 1020 BC
Is na’ hamsir Sidhe





Mumne 7 Luigne 7 Laigne trí 
roforbad tempull





Mc hÉremóin .iii. bla. 1008 BC
Solman. .xlu. blía.


Robuam mac Sol, .xuii.
Iriél fáith mac hÉremóin, .x. 1005 BC




Abiam mac Robuam, .iii.
Ethrél mac Iriél, .xx. 995 BC
Parathiathis, xxx. 982 BC  

Assa mac Abiam, .xli. 962  Conmael mac Éb, xxx. Cetrig Érenn a Mumain. 975







Tigernmas mac Follaig, .lxxuii. 944 BC
Ó rogabsat mc Míl hÉrind co rragaib Tigernmas rígi .i. isin dara blíadain flaithiusa Parathiathis .i. .lxxix.

 ‘Conid se bla ar da c’ says 206 years of TDD rule, but sum of reigns only gives 196 years. This may reflect an earlier Jerome synchronism or Bede overlaid onto an original Sulpician list. Jerome gave 205 years from Tola to death of David, Bede 208, Sulpicius 195. Tola-Solomon=length of TDD rule 

Cóic lxx do etc is 1275, following Bede 2296-1275=1021.

Sum of Gaels to Tigernmas is 75 years, not 79 to 2nd year of Pyritiades which would seem to be 40 years…commentator might have fallen victim to Bede’s end-of-rule placement in his chronicle, 45 +30 + 2 = 77….
The columnar arrangement and synchronism to the Assyrian ‘Kings of the World’ almost certainly dictates that the original was compiled using a continuation of Jerome’s Chronicon that came down to at least the year 431. Exactly when the original Irish World Chronicle nucleus of the Laud Synchronisms was recorded is not clear, although it was no later than 750 AD. The original composition may have been originally composed anytime in the preceding three hundred years. It may even have used the Eusebian exemplar of the Annals of Ulster which ended in AD 609, although the abrupt change of synchronisms after the year 431 favors an archetype that ended about that date. The continuation to AD 433 made by Prosper of Aquitaine (Epitoma chronicon) has been considered a most likely candidate (It was Prosper, living in Rome, who in 431 recorded that Pope Celestinius sent Palladius to ‘the Irish who believed in Christ’). 

Sometime before AD 900 the synchronic table must have been refitted to the contemporary orthodox chronology of Bede’s Chronica maiora, possibly even by Cormac himself. Beginning with the Assyrian Laosthenes (1027 BC), the surviving columnar format lists the Kings of the World according to the Eusebian chronology of Jerome’s Chronicon in the first column. The middle column, however, gives the Hebrew Kings and Judges from Bede's Chronica maiora. The Eusebian column lists persons not known to Bede’s Chronica maiora, and the Hebrew column list persons and lengths of reigns not known to Eusebius’ Chronikoi Kanones. 
The redactionist must have replaced Eusebius’ Hebrew succession with Bede’s chronology. Since Bede didn’t begin recording the ‘Kings of the World’ until the last of the Assyrian dynasty (Sardanapalus, 780 BC), no changes were made to the Eusebian canon preceding that date. 

The interpolated anno mundi dates and timeline computations of the Laud Synchronisms also followed Bede’s chronology. For example, “1,275 years from the first invasion of Erin to the invasion of the sons of Míl in the second year of the lordship of Solomon” was computed following the Chronica maiora. Eusebian chronology would give 1,925 years between the Deluge and the second year of Solomon in 1032 BC. Bede’s Deluge was 2296 BC, and the second year of Solomon 1021 BC, exactly 1,275 years apart. 

It would be easy to point to Cormac’s Croinic as the earliest-known Irish king list and leave it at that. The corruption caused by the overlayment of Bede’s chronology onto its older Eusebian format is relatively minor. Timeline discrepancies between Eusebius and Bede grow progressively divergent as they go back in time, but in the period covered by the Laud Synchronisms seldom amount to more than fifteen years. It would be easy to simply accept it as the oldest known comprehensive synchronism of the Irish King List to world chronology. However it also includes some compelling indications that even earlier World Chronicle synchronisms were made to a Josephus-derived timeline. 

That evidence needs to be considered in conjunction with the third piece of early Irish proto-history, the narrative of the invasions of Ireland. They are not mentioned in any of the early annals. Their earliest appearance is in the tale Scél Tuáin meic Chairill. It is known from three metrical histories (Macalister verses XXX, XLI and LXV) composed by the genealogist Eochaid Ua Flainn of Armagh (936-1004). It is also found in a prose epitome bound into the Lebor na hUidre of Máel Muire Céilechair of Clonmacnoise (died 1106) and later manuscripts. Both versions ascribe the text’s origin to Columcille. They say that he wrote down the account of Finnian, his abbot at Mag Bile. Circumstances indicate that he must have recorded it in AD 560-561. 
Sidebar: attributions to Columcille:

“Finnia related it to him [Columcille] in the presence of the folk of the land.” Lebor na hUidre
“Findia the very great, from whom it is known, and Colum by whom it is composed.” LXV, Eochaid Ua Flainn

Finnian (c495-579) was the Dál Fiatach abbot of Mag Bile (now Moville) on Strangford Lough in the heart of Ulster. Scél Tuáin meic Chairill represents Finnian obtaining the story at the time that he returned to Ireland with the Vulgate gospels (AD 560). Finnian’s source was Tuán, the son of the king of the Dál Fiatach and hermit of Benna Bairche, the wild Mourne Mountains of Down. Tuán claimed to be the reincarnation of the sole survivor of the plague of Partholón's people and witness to all the invasions of Ireland. Both prose and verse imply that it was an accepted tradition; the “folk of the land” witness Columcille’s recording of Finnian’s account, and the poet Eochaid Ua Flainn, “the man of caution who guards the clans”, emphasized its orthodoxy:

“Though these be the tales published to the people of the world of generations,

their truth is known with witnesses according to the rules and catalogues.

The elders enumerated to the saints before the scholars of the world of fortresses:

as it was woven and verified it was written upon their knees 
Findia the very great, from whom it is know, and Colum by whom it is composed.

The authors of Ireland stitched it together, they made mention of learning that they forsook not;

the rule of every saying which they uttered, let them not neglect, and let them hear. LXV
Interlinear: “When I was a youngster, I used to hear that Colum Cille left a curse on everybody that allowed a story to lose in his telling of it.” John Mac Neill, Reconstruction and Date of the Laud Synchronisms, Zeitschrift fur Celtische Philologie, Vol. 10, 1915.

The attribution to Columcille appears to be geniune, but the view that it may have been made to legitimize the transmission of ‘profane’ proto-history by religious scribes also needs to be considered. The story of Cessair and her fifty maidens landing in Ireland before the Deluge does not even appear in the prose version. Cín Dromma Snechta relates the Cessair story almost exactly, but calls her Banba (the Chronicon Scotorum makes her name ‘Heriu or Berba or Cesair’). The Annals of Boyle and Annals of Clonmacnoise do not mention an antediluvian landing by Cessair. Parallels between the ‘biblical’ Cessair and the profane Banba/Ériu point to corruption of the story at the very least, and support the broader suspicion that the episode was a late accretion to the narrative.

Columcille almost certainly did not date Túan’s odyssey or synchronize it to biblical events. All the synchronsims in Scél Tuáin meic Chairill appear to be later accretions. The prose version only gives a single synchronism, to the invasion by “Partholón… the son of Agnoman son of Starbui, of the race of the Greeks…[after] one thousand and two years had passed since the deluge of the earth.” That reckoning was Eusebian, synchronizing Partholón to the sixtieth year of Abraham (1955 BC), a concordance found appended to one of the Lebor Gabála Érenn redactions. 

In Lebor na hUidre itself the phrase is confused, given as ‘dí bliadain .xii. ar ccc’, two years 12 and 300. It seems to reflect the confusion of successive computists trying to reconcile it to a Lebor Gabála Érenn synchronism that gave Partholón’s landing in Bede’s ninth year (aliter seventh) of Abraham, 1995 BC. Bede’s Deluge was in 2296 BC: 300 years later gives 1996 BC. The ‘.xii.’ may have been inserted to reconcile another Bede-based synchronism that placed Partholón’s landing in 1985/4 BC (see table Reconstructed Irish Chronologies).

We can see that one version of the prose Scél Tuáin meic Chairill was synchronized to Eusebius, the other to Bede. Which was earlier is not entirely clear, although if it follows the Laud Synchronisms pattern it would be the Eusebian concordance.

Eochaid Ua Flainn’s verses included several synchronisms. One placed Cessair in the year before the Deluge (poems XXX, XLI, LXV) and Partholón son of Sera three hundred years after the Deluge (XXX, XLI). After another three hundred years, Partholón’s people succumbed to a plague (XXX). Thirty years later came Nemed (XXX, XLI). 

His timeline then breaks down; no intervening chronology follows until the Fir Bolg arrive thirty years before the Tuatha Dé Danann (LIII). Moreover, the expressed chronology does not fit Josephus, Eusebius or Bede and any compilations of the period from Nemed to the Fir Bolg (200 or 230 years plus 0, 1, 400, 570, 600, 630 or 720 years):

300+300+30+30+197=857 years

5500 BC – 857 - 1115 BC = 3,528 years,

5200 BC - 857 – 1033 BC= 3,310 years, and 

3952 BC – 857 – 1021 BC = 2,074 years.

Eochaid Ua Floinn appears to have been a compiler, but not a computist. He also compiled a kalends-and-ferial synchronism into poem LXV which reports that the Gaels invaded Ireland in the time of “David… when he was making Solomon’s Temple. The seventeenth, a Thursday… on the kalends of May in the solar month”. 

This last synchronism employs the cryptic dating of the monastic saltair. Defining a calendar year by the information that May 1st fell on a Thursday the seventeenth of the moon in that year is a product of the reckoning required to define lunar dates within a solar calendar. Unlike the twelve-month, 365-day solar cycle, the lunar year varies between twelve and thirteen lunar cycles (354-384 days). Easter is determined by the age of the moon within a lunar cycle, not the age of the sun within a solar cycle. 

The ‘solar’ date for Easter in any year is defined by a formula based on the date of the first new lunar cycle following the Spring Equinox. Tables calculated from such formulas expressed the date for Easter, and listed as proof the day of the week (the ferial, which was required to be a Sunday) and the stage of the lunar cycle (which was limited to the period near the full moon). The weekday/ferial and age of the moon for the New Year were also commonly calculated.

The ferial-and-lunar data for Easter and the New Year were given as numerals, so that a year in which Easter fell on Sunday, March twenty-eighth, the fifteenth of the moon and January first fell on Friday the eighteenth of the Moon would be shown as:

Kal. Jan. vi  luna xviii
.  Pasch. vii  l. xv.

This convention survives in the cryptic solar-lunar dates given in various narratives and poems for the invasions of Ireland. Unravelling what year a reference meant to identify, however, is not as simple as it would first seem. Not only is the data in the surviving manuscript copies fundamentally mutated, it also may have been computed using any one of several formulas that were ‘orthodox’ at different times and places in Christendom.

How this happened echoes western Christianity’s acceptance and rejection of subsequent chronologies. A fourteen-year lunar-leap-year cycle with Roman antecedents was displaced by the eastern nineteen-year lunar-leap-year cycle. Several variations of that were sequentially substituted to reflect changes in the orthodox definition of Easter until calculations defined by Eusebius were adopted by the Roman church at the same time that Eusebian chronology displaced Josephus’ dating. Chiliasm, end-of-the-world reckoning, once again determined theocratic doctrine.

For centuries, not only the eastern and western churches but even all western Christians did not agreed on the same cycle and calculations at the same time. The Council of Whitby in AD 664 was convened particularly to compel the Irish, Northumbrian and Pictish churches to submit to the Eusebian reckoning that Rome had adopted in xxx. It wasn’t immediately successful in achieving its goal. It wasn’t until after Bede’s De Temporum became widely copied that the Eusebian calculation gradually displaced its antecedents.

The primary reason for the stubborn adherence to proscribed Easter computations was that they meant a change in the very calendar of a monastery. Some changes in computation altered the lunar specifications for all the monastic annals that had been compiled thus far. Annals, psalters and calendars would all have to be revised. Until Bede authoritatively presented the entire case for the Eusebian formula and a detailed table giving the ferials and ages of the moon for Easter until 1063 AD in association with Annus Domino dating it was logistically feasible for many communities to finally align their computus with Rome’s.

the Hebrew Passsover, Christian Easter is based on a lunar calender, not the 365-day solar calendar. The date of Easter each year depends on the date of the first New Moon after the Spring Equinox. To predict Easter, a formula is required that predicts when the first lunar cycle of the determined by, the nursery of the earliest annals, which may indicate that it is an early synchronism. 

Which ferial-lunar calender was intended and which World Chronicle it was meant to synchronize to are not readily apparent. Was Josephus’ date for Solomon’s Temple of 1114 BC meant, or Eusebius’ 1033 BC, or Bede’s 1019 BC? If the cryptic date had been first recorded anytime after AD 801, it should be expected to have been composed following the chronology of Bede’s Chronica maiora and the calendar of his De temporum ratione. On the other hand, if the kalends-luna inscription is older, it could only have been synchronized to a continuation of Eusebius or an epitome of Josephus like Sulpicius’ Chronicorum Libri duo.    

Any solar-lunar date occurs four times in every 532-year solar-lunar cycle. The odds of Thursday, the kalends of May (May 1), the seventeenth of the moon (or any other date) coincidently synchronizing to any particular year is therefore 133 to 1. In the 532-year cycle the years in which that date falls nearest to the 1116-1035 BC window are 1172 BC and 925 BC. It seems that there is a problem with the cryptic date, because it does not synchronize to Josephus, Bede or Eusebius, or any of the other twenty-odd dates given for the invasion of the Gaels.

The problem, of course, must be a copyist error, following the usual pattern of manuscript massacre and dismemberment. By applying Occam’s razor we might deduce that the original read Friday, not Thursday, and further that it may originally have been derived from Josephus’ chronology, not Bede or Eusebius. 

By the 532-year solar-lunar cycle May 1st fell on a Friday, luna 17 in 1021 BC. Bede’s date for the Temple is 1019 BC. Synchronism to Bede placed the Gaelach invasion in 1021 BC. Friday, May 1st, luna 17 must have been what was formerly understood. An error that replaced “on Friday” (de hAoine) with “on Thursday” (deardaoine) is entirely plausible, as is the mutation of the day-of-the-week numeral VI to V.

The mistake must have been by an early redactor, because all four surviving mentions of the solar-lunar date read ‘Thursday’. The Chronicon Scotorum repeated it verbatim, while Lebor Gabála Érenn added the inane synchronism “in the twentieth year (aliter ‘after nine years’) of the princedom imperii regis Assyriorum” (1980 or 1991 BC), and one of its redactions dropped the lunar data.

1114 BC is Josephus’ date for the Temple in the fourth year of Solomon. By synchronism to Josephus’ chronology, the Gaelach invasion in the second year of Solomon occurred in 1116 BC. Friday, May 1st, luna 17 not only occurred in 1021 BC, but also occurred in 1116 BC. 

Replace this with corrected copy from .xls worksheet

	Comparative Septuagint Chronologies
	Josephus
	Africanus
	Theophilus
	Sulpicius
	Irish may have had:

	Italic numbers are conjectural.
	 
	BC
	 
	BC
	 
	BC
	 
	BC
	 
	BC

	Creation.
	
	5500
	0
	5515
	
	5518
	 
	5518
	
	5500

	Flood
	2656
	3258
	2262
	3253
	2242
	3276
	2242
	3276
	2242
	3258

	Abraham born
	1048
	2210
	
	
	100
	2340
	1069
	2207
	1048
	2210

	Covenant
	75
	2135
	3277
	2238
	
	
	75
	2132
	75
	2135

	Birth of Isaac
	
	
	
	
	1036
	2240
	
	
	100
	2110

	Melchisedek builds Jerusalem
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1360
	1916
	
	

	Jacob Enter Egypt
	215
	1920
	
	
	190
	2050
	
	
	215
	1920

	Death of Joseph
	
	
	3563
	1952
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ogygus
	
	
	1020
	1796
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exodus
	430
	1705
	1020
	1796
	430
	1620
	1575
	1701
	430
	1705

	Death of Moses
	
	
	
	
	3938
	1580
	
	
	40
	1665

	Death of Joshua
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3884
	1634
	27
	1638

	Danaus to Argos
	393
	1312
	
	
	393
	1227
	
	
	393
	1312

	Amenophis
	
	1187
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Death of Sampson
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4303
	1215
	60
	1217

	David k 40
	7
	1157
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40
	1157

	David k Jerusalem
	33
	1150
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Death of David
	588
	1117
	
	
	498
	1082
	
	
	588
	1117

	2nd year of Solomon Gaels invade Ireland
	2
	1115
	
	
	
	
	2
	1115
	2
	1115

	Temple 1
	592
	1113
	
	
	566
	1054
	c588
	1113
	592
	1113

	1st Olympiad
	
	
	
	776
	
	776
	
	
	
	776

	Rome AUC
	
	
	
	753
	
	753
	
	
	
	753

	Captivity
	513
	644
	
	629
	 
	 
	470
	643
	470
	643

	End of Captivity 
	70
	574
	
	559
	4954
	564
	70
	573
	70
	573

	Battle of Marathon
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	90
	483
	
	

	Temple 2 Completed
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	260
	383
	
	

	Antiochus devestates
	408
	166
	
	
	
	
	398
	175
	408
	165

	Advent of the Word of salvation (Nativity)
	
	
	5500
	15
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Advent of the Lord (Ministry)
	
	
	5531
	17
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Crucifixion
	
	
	
	
	
	
	372
	34
	
	

	Titus' final destruction of the Temple
	
	70
	
	
	
	
	
	70
	
	

	end of Marcus Aelius Aurelius Verus
	
	
	
	
	5698
	180
	
	
	 
	180

	Stilicho Consul (400 AD)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	888
	406
	
	


When Irish proto-history was fitted to Bede’s chronology the synchronism to the Temple, rather than the date indicated, must have been carried across. This is hardly unexpected; redactors were informed by the standard chronology of their day, and would presume synchronisms that they encountered were made to that chronology.

There is every reason to presume that the earliest synchronization of the Gaelach invasion was made to Josephus’ chronology; the dates for the Fir Bolg and Túatha Dé Danann must have been tied to it as well. The invasions preceding them may not be so well grounded.

The synchronism of the Gaelach invasion to Josephus’ chronology does not mean that the entire preceding invasion sequence was ever similarly matched; Eochaid Ua Floinn very likely imported the segments from separate sources. Between its verse and prose texts Scél Tuáin meic Chairill reflects synchronisms to all three of the chronologies of Josephus, Eusebius and Bede, none of which appear to have been part of the original text. 

Coherent chronologies synchronized to Josephus, Bede and a Eusebian-Bede hybrid can be reconstructed from the chronological alternatives found in Irish manuscripts. They are:

Reconstructed Irish Chronologies:

Synchronized to:
Josephus
Bede

Eusebius-Bede


Deluge 

3258 BC
2296 BC
2957 BC





300

311

1002
years after the Deluge 

Partholón

2958 BC
1985 BC
1955 BC


Data Sources: XXX, XLI, R1 166, 183
R2 172

Scel Tuan prose, R2 208



550

300

300
years after Partholón

Partholónian plague
2408 BC
1685 BC
1655 BC


Data Sources: R1167Fin, R2 220, 226 in, 227
XXX

XXX




200

30

200
years Ireland a desert

Nemed


2208 BC
1655 BC
1455 BC


Data Sources:
XXX
AC, XXX, XLI, R1 167F, R2 220, 229, R3 186 in



630

1

1
years after Nemed

Nemedians flee
1578 BC
1654 BC
1454 BC


Data Sources:
R2 229






230

400

200
years Ireland a desert

Fir Bolg

1348 BC
1254 BC
1254 BC


Data Sources:
R3 261in, 265
R2 184 in

XLI in, R2 260, 277 in, R3 261



36

36

36
years after Fir Bolg

Túatha Dé Danann
1312 BC
1218 BC
1218 BC


Data Source: most references and sums of reigns





196

197

197
years after TDD

Gaels


1116 BC
1021 BC
1021 BC


Data Source: most references and sums of reigns

The sum of the time spans in column one adds up to a coherent synchronism to Josephus, possibly indicating that the entire invasion sequence was at one time matched to Josephus’ chronology. Presumably other time spans that niche into Bede’s timeline and a Eusebian-Bede hybrid chronology indicate later synchronic expressions. On the other hand, the above assemblages, made by cherry-picking from a grab-bag of unchained data, may just be coincidental. No chained data from a single source or redaction synchronizes to any chronology.

Lebor Gabála Érenn gave kalends and lunar dates for the Fir Bolg and Túatha Dé Danann invasions as well, albeit in disconnected pieces. Prose sections of Lebor Gabála Érenn gave the landing of Slanga of the Fir Bolg on a Saturday the first of August, and separately the invasion of the Túatha Dé Danann on Monday, the first of May. 

Review following section against Computus.xls:

There are problems combining these dates. Unless it was a leap year, May first did not fall on a Monday thirty six years after any year in which August first was a Saturday. Neither 1348 or 1254 was a leap year. The set also bears no relation to May first falling on a Thursday or Friday 196 or 197 years later, and so no connection to the cryptic synchronism for the Gaels. Nor do they relate to expected years.

Lunar data for the three invasions is found the poem Macalister numbered LXXX:

Nómad déc – deilm nar bfann

Gabsat fir Bolg brug nÉrenn;

In nómad uathad íartain

Gabsat Túatha Déa ar sál sechtar.

Is a sechtmad déc, cen fell,

Meic Mílig I n-íath nath nÉrenn.

‘Sechtmad déc’, is the seventeenth of the moon, repeating the May first 532-year cycle lunar data for the Gaels given in poem LXV and elsewhere. 

‘Nómad déc’ is nineteen. The nineteenth of the moon given for the Fir Bolg invasion never occurs on either May first or August first in the 532-year cycle, but both occur in the Sulpician 84-year cycle. In 1346 and 1262 BC not only is May first the nineteenth of the moon, but August first is a Saturday. The proximity of 1346 BC to the Josephus based date of 1348 BC for the Fir Bolg landing may be significant. 

‘Nómad uathad’ is literally ‘nine a few’. Macalister took it to mean the ninth of the moon. It was obscurely glossed in one manuscript ‘.i. in aindithen’. The Túatha Dé Danann synchronism of Monday, May first, the ninth of the moon occurred in the 532-year cycle in 1303 and 1208 BC. Check against computus.xls These dates fall close to 1312 and 1218 BC, but there is no Fir Bolg 532-year cycle data to match them to. 

It seems more probable that ‘nómad uathad’ was meant to indicate the twenty-ninth (nómad fichead) of the moon. The 532-year cycle data for 1312 BC gives May first as the twenty-ninth of the moon. It seems very probable that this was what was originally meant, and that poem LXXX was, like Eochaid Ua Floinn’s, indiscriminately compiled together from dissimilar chronological data. In this case three lunar references from two different sources seem to have been conjoined. All were synchronized to Josephus’ chronology, but the Fir Bolg synchronism was calculated using Sulpicius’ 84-year cycle and the Túatha Dé Danann and Gaelach synchronisms employed the Dionysian 532-year cycle and additionally were closely synchronous with Bede. 

There is no synchronism for the Gaels to an 84-year cycle. Neither Thursday or Friday, May first the seventeenth of the moon occurs in the Sulpician cycle. By the 532-year cycle there are synchronisms for Thursday, May 1st, luna 17 in 1172 and 925 BC, neither of which seems significant. Only Friday, May first, the seventeenth of the moon seems significant, occuring in 1115 and 1020 BC.

Solar-lunar dates analysis. Italic entries are speculative. Dates that seem unrelated are half-toned.

           Josephus
Bede
August 1st:    May 1st:
Luna 5/1:
    84-year
    532-year

FB 
1348
1254
Saturday 

19

1346
1262
TDD
1312
1218

    Monday
9



1303
1208




Wednesday
29



1312
1217

Gaels
1115
1021

  Thursday
17



1172
925






    Friday
17



1115
1020

CORRECTION: 
FB “1346/1262” are wrong, s/b 1356/1272!  

TDD 1312/1217 s/b 1302/1207  see Computus.xls

It appears that the invasions of the Túatha Dé Danann and the Gaels were once synchronized by ferial dating to the chronology of Josephus, but the evidence is speculative. However, the evidence is not anomolous; more circumstantial support for synchronism to Josephus’ chronology exists. 

Review above section against Computus.xls

One chronological confluence is Míl’s sojourn in Egypt. Míl is said to have spent eight years in military service there until Pharao fled to Ethiopia. Josephus related that the Pharao Amenophis fled Egypt to Ethiopia in 1155 BC before the onslaught of the Sea People. The date is perfectly synchronous with his adult sons leading an Irish invasion forty years later.

The most compelling corroberation that early Irish synchronism was made to Josephus’ chronology is found buried beneath a colossal misperception regarding the identity of the Túatha Dé Danann.
For at least the past thousand years, the Túatha Dé Danann have been known as the ‘gods’ of the Gaels. For at least the past hundred years, the inclusion of gods among the invaders has been considered evidence that the proto-history itself is entirely synthetic. A clear look at the actual evidence, however, renders it obvious that it is the supernatural attrition to the Túatha Dé Danann that is synthetic.

Mythology has too often been used as a convenient label under which to dismiss things antiquarian that are not plainly understood. Exodus, the Trojan War and Homer’s tales were comfortably compartmentalized as mythology until modern archaeology confirmed the existence (and destructions) of Jericho, Troy and the cities of Mycenae, each in chronological synchronicity with their narrative descriptions. The Túatha Dé Danann seem to have been similarly mythologized through misunderstanding. 

The reigns given in the regnal list for the Túatha Dé Danann kings most often are given as and add up to one hundred and ninety-seven years (aliter 96 years). The synchronisms appended to Cormac’s World Chronicle (p 47) “Isin chóiced blía flaithiusa Metulli rogabsatar Túatha Dé Dhanann Éirinn” and “Conid se bla ar da c[et] fot flaithiusa Túa Dé Danann uile” say that the Túatha Dé Danann invaded Ireland in the fifth year of the Hebrew judge Tula (‘Metulli’) and ruled Ireland for two hundred and six years. 

By Bede’s chronology, from the fifth year of Tula to the second year of Solomon is two hundred and five years; the anomolous two hundred and six year reign might have been derived from this synchronism to Bede. It made the Túatha Dé Danann invasion year to be 1227 BC. However, by Josephus’ chronology from the fifth of Tula to the second of Solomon is a hundred and ninety seven years, one of the alternatives for the length of the Túatha Dé Danann rule. Recheck this – add up reigns in Josephus from David back to Tula.
One hundred and ninety six years before the 116 BC Gaelach invasion date would be 1312 BC. There is an event recorded by Josephus for the year 1312 BC that seems to confirm that an 1116 BC Gaelach invasion date synchronized to Josephus’chronology formed the foundation of Irish antiquarian literature. It relates that Danaus took the kingship of Argos in that year.

Josephus in Contra Apion and Theophilus after him recorded that the Hebrew Exodus occurred 393 years before Danaus came to Argos: ‘After the departure of the tribe of Sheperds from Egypt to Jerusalem, Tethmosis, the king who drove them out of Egypt… It is clear that the so-called Shepherds, our ancestors, quitted Egypt and settled in our land 393 years before the coming of Danaus to Argos’.  Given Exodus in 1705, Danaus established his warrior sodality there in 1312 BC, exactly 196 years before the synchronism for the Irish invasion, 1116 BC.

The equation of the Túatha Dé Danann with the Argoan trade empire is not anomolous.  Not only do the dates coincide, but the Argonautica of Appolonius named the Argives ‘the race of the divine Danaus’ and ‘the sacred race of the Danai’. The Irish ‘Dé’, ‘of God’, gives the same sense as ‘sacred’. Túatha Dé Danann strictly translates as ‘the tribe of God Danann’, i.e., ‘the sacred tribe of Danaus.’ 

The only similar use of  ‘Tuatha de’ in Can na mbunadas describes the Hebrews as the ‘People of God’, or the ‘Sacred Tribe’: 

Slúag Tuathe Dé léices Foraind
úad ar omun,
and

térna Túath De
da tír niros báid ind fhargge.
The often-assailed explanation of Túatha Dé Danann as meaning ‘the tribe of the Goddess Danann’ has always stretched credulity; ‘goddess’ in Irish is ‘ban-dia’. ‘Danand’ is not even mentioned in all Túatha Dé Danann genealogies, and more often than not she is named Anand or Anann, and variously as Dinann, Donand, Dana, Dianand or Dianann. Anann or Anand or Danand is often analogous with the war-fury Mór-rígu (‘Great Queen’, also known as Nemain). She is called the ‘ban-thuathaid’, ‘lordly woman’. However she is a third-generation triplet who exhibits no special significance beyond being tagged as the ‘mother of the three gods’. Her three insignificant sons, Brian, Iucharba and Iuchar, do nothing to differentiate themselves as gods. There is nothing significant to distinguish her as the goddess of her tribe.

Perhaps the feminime association is a relic of an original understand as Danaïdes, the daughters of Danaus; in the genealogies Danand is sometimes said to be Áine, the water deity. In mythology the Danaïdes endlessly draw water from a well. Perhaps most tellingly, one of Danand’s sisters’ name is sometimes given as ‘Argoen’, perhaps from ‘of Argos’.

The ‘sacred tribe of Danann’ that took Ireland 196 years before the Gaels invaded must have been originally understood to mean ‘the sacred tribe of Danaus’ that according to Josephus took the rule of Argos 196 years before the Gaels invaded Ireland. The Irish might even have had the story from Appolonius’ Argonautica itself; Ammianus Marcellinus seems to have used it in his Res Getae in AD 379, so it may also have reached Ireland. Early Irish libraries are known to have had Columbanus knew Ausonius, Juvenal, Martial, Ovid, Sappho and Virgil. Find the reference to what they had.
Argos, near Corinth, was said to be the oldest city in Greece, and is thought to have been colonized in the early Bronze Age by a pre-Greek speaking peoples from the north. It is the earliest center of “Mycenaean” material culture known in the archaeological record. 

Danaus was said to have been the son of the Hyksos Egyptian king Belus and his queen Anchinoë, born in Khemmis, near Thebes. The ancient story was that his father bestowed on him the rule of Libya, but that he was overwhelmed by his brother Aegyptus, the ruler of Arabia. 

Danaus was said to have built the first longship, a fifty- or sixty-oared, square-sailed, keel-less open boat that could weather high seas and yet be beached on any sandy shore. It was this very design that the Myceneaen Greeks employed in their expropriation of Mediterranean and Black Sea trade. Fleeing Aegyptus, Danaus is remembered for having brought the knowledge of shipbuilding to Argos (as well as well-digging; his daughters brought the secret rites of Demeter). 

Danaus’ dynasty was not patrilinear; his legacy was passed down through his daughters, the fifty Danaïdes. His heir was his daughter Hypermnestra, married to Aegyptus’ son Lynceus. The other forty-nine Danaïdes were offered without a bride-price to heroes from abroad who were invited to compete for them. This sodality of warriors was presumably the engine of Achaean success. Freed of the manpower limitations of the tribal system, a mercenary alliance would have offered not only wider recruitment horizons but foreign links and expertise. We see this reflected in multinational crew of the Argo. Only a few of its crew were from Argos. Two were of ‘the sacred race of the Hyperboreans’, warriors from the lands beyond Boreas, the cave of the North wind at the pass between the Altai and Tien Shan mountains (they are the only other ‘sacred people’ besides the Danaoi mentioned by Appolonius; Herodotus had described them as being sacred). Diodorus claimed that the Danaoi had colonies in Colchis and ‘between Arabia and Syria’, perhaps referring to Tel Dan (aka Skythopolis, later Bethshean) at the northern end of the Dead Sea.

Argos Genealogy: ancestry of Danaus and his heirs. See corrected copy (re: Palamedes), add correction of Alcmene grandaughter of Perseus, mother Amphitryon daughter of Alcaeus son of Perseus, and last king of Argos Eurystheus son of Sthenelus son of Perseus 
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The Danaoi were shown continuing to rule Argos down to Akrisius and Proetus (who were credited with introducing the use of shields in their battle for the throne) and thence through Akrisius to Perseus. Perseus, just as Lug killed his maternal grandfather Balor with a sling, killed his maternal grandfather Akrisius with a quoit, although in his case accidently. Perseus exchanged his blood-soaked Argoan inheritance for the terrritory of Mycenae. The Mycenaeans were of Argive lineage; the center of power moved, but not Danaus’ dynasty.

Eurystheus son of Sthenelus son of Perseus was the last king of Argos add to Argos genealogy table; he tasked Hercules with his twelve labors, which sent the hero to the Canary Islands for the Golden Apples and to Gades (Cadiz) for the kine of Gerion [sp?]. The Danaoi line ended when Agamemnon (brother of Menelaus son of Atreus son of Pelops son of Tantalus son of Zeus and Pluto daughter of Cronus ) was driven out of Mycenae by the Dorian Greeks, after the fall of Troy. In Greece only the Athenians are said to have survived the ensuing Dorian invasion.

The legend attached to one manuscript of LGE that the Túatha Dé Danann were driven off an Aegean island in the war between the ‘Hathanenstu’ (Athenians) and the ‘Felistinu’ (Philistines) may be associated with Pausanias’ demise of the Danaoi, the well-documented Mediterranean disruptions by the Dorians and Sea Peoples, and the biblical accounts of the contemporary Philistines (archaeologically evident after the fourteenth century). Deciphered Egyptian invasion records (c1200 BC) place peoples called the Danauna and Pulesti among the ‘Sea Peoples’. The Dan- name is also given as Danu, Denyen and Denen. 

The Greek Danaus and its derivatives and associations, Danaos, Danaüs, Danaï, Danaoi, Danaïdes, Danaids, Danaans, Danans, Danae and Danai all derive from dano, an archaic Greek word that meant ‘to communicate, offer, lend’. The old Irish dán, ‘gift, endowment’, and ‘art, craft, science’, shares the same Indo-European root. The dan- root is mirrored by the river names Danube, Dniepr, Dniestr, Don, Donnets and Kuban (Vardanus) that fall into the Black Sea, the Mediterranean Rhone (Rhodanus) and Po (Eridanus) and the northern Divina rivers. Pliny described a harbor of the Daneoi at the head of the Red Sea, connected to the Nile Delta by canal. The root is also reflected in the name of the Shardana, tower-building traders who appeared about 1500 BC on Sardinia before conquering Corsica and the Balearic islands. Old world ‘Dan-‘ place names occur exclusively along rivers and coastlines, especially as ports and along Bronze age trade routes. 

There also seems to be some contemporaneous relationship between the Greek and Irish Dan-s and the Hebrew tribe of Dan. Dan was the son of Jacob by Rachel’s servant Bilhah. The tribe of Dan reunited with the Hebrews after Exodus and settled at Joppa along the Mediterranean coast in the time of Joshua, and were known as a maritime people. In the Book of Judges the Hebrew queen Deborah complained that the Danites withdrew to their ships rather than join battle against the Philistines. They intermarried with their seafaring trade confederates the Naphtali and Phoenicians, the masters of the Tarshish trade. Sampson, the lion of war against the Philistines, was of the tribe of Dan. His tribe was subsequently pushed north by the Philistines to Tel Dan (later known as Scythopolis) at the head of the Dead Sea, where they abandoned Abraham’s legacy. Sampson, Hercules and the Dagda, all legendary strong men, were also chronological contemporaries. 

Whatever the wider significance ‘Dan-‘ held in the period between 1500 and 1100 BC was is unclear, but the association between the Irish Túatha Dé Danann and the Greek Danaoi is all but explicit. The Túatha Dé Danann must have been originally understood to be the ‘sacred tribe of Danaus’. 

The association between an aristocracy in Ireland coming to power at the same time as and associated with the rise of a new world trade system is not limited to the Túatha Dé Danann. The late-coming Laigin of Leinster (associated with Port Lairge and the river Logia [Laigin] mentioned by the geographer Ptolemy) chronologically exactly coincides with transfer of control of western Mediterranean trade from the Phoenicians of Tyre (destroyed by Alexander in 323 BC) to Alexandria under Ptolomaeus Lagi (‘son of Lagus’, Irish Lairge) whose followers were called Lagians. The exact chronological correspondence of Lairge with the sudden appearance of the Laigen south of the Liffy and their ‘Lagian’ kings Loiguire Lorc mac Ugoine and and Labraid Loingsech (Sea Rover) as well as resemblence to the  king names Lugaid Laigdech and Lugaid Luaigne reflect the same type of association seen between the Túatha Dé Danann and ‘the sacred tribe of Danaus’. 

Once the Argive origins of the Túatha Dé Danann were lost, witless misunderstanding may have hastened their deification. In one story of the Gaels’ invasion, the beleagured Túatha Dé Danann made a last minute offer to divide Ireland with the Gaels. The invaders wryly replied that they would agree to split Ireland; the Gaels would take that above ground, and the Túatha Dé Danann could have that below. 

What must originally have been understood as a poetic response of ‘no quarter’ was lost on later redactors, who mistook it to descripe a magical retreat into the subterranean otherworld. There they must have quickly become cognate with earth deities. Danand, for instance, became tenuously conflated with Áine, an earth-water deity. A proper goddess was now understood to be the namesake of the Túatha Dé Danann. 

The pantheon we are left with is a mix of mortals, legends and gods. Another mutation was complete. The association between the Túatha Dé Danann and the ‘sacred tribe of Danaus’ must have been an early casualty in the Irish proto-history massacre. 

Eusebius’ chronology must have hastened their obliteration. Jerome listed the Argive dynasties, but ended the king list with Perseus’ killing of Acrisius in 1313 BC, almost exactly the same year that Josephus gave to the beginning of Argive rule. How the Irish may have understood this is unclear, but the story of the Túatha Dé Danann fleeing the Philistines may have been predicated by it’s dating. Eusebian chronology shifted Danaus himself back to 1475 BC, with the Danaoi ruling one hundred and sixty two years in Argos. Bede did not mention Danaus at all, which would have committed the Danaus association to oblivion soon after 800 AD.

Fused back together, the earliest Irish synchronized chronology of antiquity must have looked like this (the Cessair-Nemed sequence being appended to an earlier chronology):

5500 BC
Adam 

3259 BC 
Cessair to Ireland in the year before the Deluge

3258 BC
the Deluge

2958 BC 
Partholón to Ireland 300 years after the Deluge

2408 BC 
plague of Partholón’s people after 550 years 

2208 BC 
Nemed to Ireland 200 years later

2135 BC
Abraham enters Canaan, God makes Covenant with him

1759 BC 
Fenius arrives at the Tower

1707 BC 
Gaedel Glas born

1705 BC
Exodus

1664 BC
Jericho destroyed

1646 BC
Egyptian Middle Kingdom collapses, Sru departs Egypt for Scythia 

1578 BC 
Nemedians abandon Ireland after 630 years 

c1550 BC 
Agnomain expelled from Scythia, Gaels sail to Guilan

1353 BC 
Tyre founded

1348 BC 
Fir Bolg land in Ireland 230 years after Nemedians departed

1312 BC 
Túatha Dé Danann invasion after 36 years 

c1250 BC 
Brath departs Guilan for Briganza

c1200 BC 
Breogan builds tower at Brigantia

1187 BC 
Amenophis to throne of Thebes in Egypt

1192 BC
Seige of Troy

1182 BC 
Troy destroyed

1155 BC 
Amenophis flees to Ethiopia, Míl departs from Egypt

1147 BC 
David king of Judah

1140 BC 
David unites Hebrew nations, reigns from Jerusalem

1117 BC 
Solomon king of Jerusalem

1116 BC 
Gaels invade Ireland 197 years after the Túatha Dé Danann

1114 BC 
Solomon’s Temple

970 BC 
Carthage founded

776 BC
First Olympiad

753 BC
Founding of the City of Rome.

Continue down to Patrick

Whether as Keating believed, that the aes dána filidh accurately transmitted an oral history through fifty generations or whether well-read Medieval monks created a fantastic synthetic history to niche into their Biblical and Classical world-views, under modern scrutiny the story that is told is entirely plausible. The world that the Gaelach origin stories describe is one that modern archaeology, forensic linguistics, bioarcheology, genetic, climatic and ecological research have only recently begun to reconstruct. The puzzle assembled so far regarding the first “world system” of trade between 2000 and 1000 BC does not contradict the record of an Irish odyssey through that world. It could have happened, just as it was first recorded in Roman letters by an Irish monk.

On the other hand the plausible time, place and technology synchronisms in the story may just be masterfully constructed Medieval artifices and uncanny coincidences. I really don’t give a shit which it is. I am just happy to have reconstructed what the evidence at hand indicates was the pre-ninth-century Irish chronology of antiquity. At least in the details, I expect more expert examinations to prove parts of the reconstruction erronious, but for the whole of it, the evidence is clear that the chronology given here is the chronology that was expressed by the early Irish redactors. 
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In the narrative, it is set against the conventional world chronology of antiquity. That chronology is still uncertain; high, middle and low dates have been proposed. For Egypt the uncertainty is not great. Dates of c1575, 1552 and 1542 are debated for the beginning of the New Kingdom. Dendrochronology favors the Middle Chronology, while archaeologists prefer the Low Chronology. The chronology of the Mesopotamian Bronze Age is less certain. Ptolemy’s dynastic list is confirmed back to the accession of Nabonassar in 747 BC, and scholars are able date the coronation of King Adad-nirari II to 911 BC. The Babylonian and Assyrian king lists are fairly certain until back to about 1450 BC. Before that date, high, middle and low chronologies have not been resolved. The long chronology places the end of the First Dynasty of Babylon in 1730 BC, but dendrochronology has discredited it. The short chronology makes it 1530 BC, but current opinion is that the middle chronology is closest to the mark. It places the end of the dynasty in 1594 BC, Hammurabi ruling between 1792 and 1750 BC, and the founding of the Third Dynasty of Ur about 2112 BC. The Akkadian dynasty is given as 2334 BC, but may be fifty years off; the date of 2550 BC given for the founding of the First Dynasty of Lagash may be eighty years off.

as carbon 14, dendrochronology, thermoluminescence, and archaeoastronomy 

saved 7/15/05 in case of Explorer crash:

Janet Crawford wrote: 

----- Original Message ----- 

From: Janet Crawford 

To: Celtica@yahoogroups.com 

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2005 9:47 AM 

Subject: Re: (Celtica) Re: History of the Celtic Languages 

Greg wrote:

"[Saint Patrick of Ireland]'s sister Darerca (Moninna) was said to have been 
taken as the wife of the Welsh nobleman Conan Meriadec (Cynan Meiriadog, 
c305-c395...."

Greg, This is the most fascinating family of [Leinster] saints. I started 
working on them a few months ago and am slowly making my way through all the 
aliases of which there are many. I would be happy to send you the notes I 
have accumulated so far, but even at a few hundred pages, I feel as though I 
haven't even scratched the surface. I have no intention of publishing 
anything but someone should. Their family obviously controlled Cornwall and 
much of North Wales and, therefore, the mining there.

But that is not why I am writing. Would someone please briefly explain the 
"language" of the Picts to me. Everything I have read says it was completely 
alien, and one man said so alien that he feels it has been incorrectly 
translated. Do they connect to any other group linguistically? If not, where 
the heck were they hiding all that time?

Janet

Janet, I would love to read your research, thank you very much for the kind offer. noonan@pshift.com 

Guto Rhys wrote in response to my "history":
"Is this supposed to be objective history? Most modern historians are far more sceptical of sources so far removed from the events."

and responding to: 
In Armorica a new Celtic aristocracy had arisen, representing a population swollen by Cornish, Welsh and British adventurers and refugees. 
wrote
"In this period there we have no evidence for such identities." 

Guto, the dynasty of the Welsh price Cynan Meiriadog in Brittany and Dumnonia is well attested. So is a British emigration and the invasion of Gaul by Maximus from Britain, and a Cornish element is at least alluded to, so I personally have no problem presenting this as objective history, although I would argue that very little of the historical record is really objective, and my own bias is evident in my manuscript. 
As for the chronological closeness of the records to the time of the event, admittedly most are far removed (11th century- Irish manuscripts, 14th century Welsh Triads), but they are the closest chronological references to the invasion of Armorica besides the Roman records, which are understandably and unobjectively close-lipped about the fate of Armorica. 

Finally, for what it's worth, surviving 9th-15th century Irish manuscripts mark the passage of the Picts through Ireland and their subsequent invasion of Scotland c.1100-1000 BC, and make them adventurers from Thracia. Thracia (the Bosporos and southern Black Sea western coasts) is generally accepted to have been well within the I-E language community at that time, and a principle player in the transmission of I-E, especially south and west along the Danube. 

I am well aware that calling on the modernly-maligned Medevial Irish texts as evidence is on the face of it ridiculous. On the other hand, consider the origin story of the Irish that they present. 
The oldest surviving records of the Irish origin tradition say that the Gaels were descendents of Japheth (ie, Indo-European) that journeyed from the northern Caspian Sea littoral to Babylon and then to service in Egypt (late 18th century BC, at the time that modern historians place I-E charioteers among the Cassite and Hyksos invaders of Mesopotamia and Egypt, giving an explanation for Insular Celtic VSO syntax by contact with Afro-Asiatic/Nilo-Saharan) and that they purposely contrived the Gaedelic language at that time), returning to Scythia only to be driven out to the southern Caspian littoral (modern Guilan province in Iran, where Guilaki is still spoken, albeit that at least historically Guilaki is only a non-Farsi variant of the Persian language group), wherefrom after 200 years a warrior Breogan led a contingent that wrested control of a Coruna in Briganza (the northwest tip of Spain, a Coruna being presumed to control the tin and copper sea-trade north of Cadiz), and that the Gaels colonized Ireland from there in 1115 or 1021 BC (depending on whether Josephus' or Bede's chronology was operative). 
None of this Irish manuscript record stands contrary to the archaeological record. It exactly fits within the linguistic picture of Indo-European language evolution which makes Goidelic the most archaic form of "Celtic", and Celtic itself something on the order of being a chronological phase of the Middle-Bronze-Age western-steppe Indo-European language evolution at the time that Indo-Aryan was developing north of the Black and Caspian seas and on the eastern steppes. 

So, as ridiculous as it may seem, the oldest surviving Irish manuscript records assert that the ancestors of the Gaels left the steppes about the time that modern scholars presume that the Celtic language group emerged, that Gaedelic was purposely fashioned from an I-E precursor in response to contact with the Afro-Asiatic group, and that Goidelic arrived in Ireland just at the time that modern scholars deduce that Centum I-E fell out of fashion on the steppe continuum. 
I would love to see a discussion on Celtica of the possibility that Celtic in general and Goidelic in particular are isolates of MBA-Indo-European that reached Atlantic Europe at the end of the MBA and time of the Centum-Satem shift. Does the linguistic evidence support or disprove the Medevial Irish tradition that Goidelic came to Ireland in the 11th century BCE? 

Seriously... 

Thanks. 

"History is the version of past events that people have decided to agree upon." Napolean Bonaparte 

Greg Noonan
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